CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL JANUARY 10, 2022



SUBJECT: Consideration for payment to Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner for the Novi Trunk Sewer project, in the amount of \$2,200,000.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Water & Sewer Division

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$ 2,200,000
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED	\$ 0
LINE ITEM NUMBER	592-592.00-976.136

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Design for the replacement and rehabilitation of a failing sanitary sewer in northwest portion of Novi was completed earlier this year by the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (WRC). The purpose of this project is to replace 330 linear feet of sagging sanitary sewer, which has caused several sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) into the adjacent wetlands. Additionally, 2,382 linear feet of the concrete sewer main pipe will be lined due to the deterioration observed during inspection. Bids for the Novi Trunk Sewer were received on November 16, 2021 (see attached).

This sanitary sewer installed in 1998 crosses through a large wetland (attached map), which is likely contributing to the failure. The design and replacement of the sagging/ settled portion includes piles, which are driven into the ground to a point where they provide adequate pipe support.

This project has been designed and will be managed by WRC as they operate and maintain this section of the sewer system. Since the line is a Novi-owned asset, the project costs are the responsibility of the city, but there is no agreement required for execution.

The contract for this project will be awarded to Pipeline Management, the low bidder for \$1,554,605. A breakdown of the total payment to WRC in the amount of \$2,200,000, is in the attached letter and cost estimate. WRC has initiated the pre-construction process,

and the project is expected to begin this winter, with substantial completion spring/summer 2022.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval for payment to Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner for the Novi Trunk Sewer project, in the amount of \$2,200,000.



Map Author: Croy Date: 12/22/2021 Project: Trunk Sewer Replacement Version #: v1.0

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Legend

Sanitary Sewer to be Lined





1 inch = 350 feet

280

70 140

Engineering Division Department of Public Services 26300 Lee BeGole Drive Novi, MI 48375 cityofnovi.org

420





December 28, 2021

Mr. Ben Croy, P.E.; City Engineer City of Novi Department of Public Works 26300 Lee BeGole Drive Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Novi-Commerce Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation Project

Dear Mr. Croy,

The WRC operates and maintains portions of the Novi-owned sanitary sewer system tributary to the Walled Lake-Novi and the Commerce Wastewater Treatment Facilities (WWTFs) under an operation agreement. The Novi-Commerce Sewer Extension is part of this service area and was constructed in the late 1990s to transport sewage from Pontiac Trail to the Walled Lake-Novi WWTF through the area now developed as Portsmouth West Apartments and Beck North. This concrete sanitary sewer is in poor condition overall and has a sag that traps grease and debris under the wetland area. The City requested that WRC design and bid the project on behalf of the City.

The project has been bid and the selected bidder is Pipeline Management in the amount of \$1,554,605. The project estimate with the low bid is now reduced to \$2,200,000 per the attached estimate of probable project costs. Per our contract, the City is responsible for all costs related to the system including this project. The Novi sewer reserve account held by WRC shows a balance of \$95,637 as of September 30, 2021. Payment of the full \$2,200,000 project cost by the City is required prior to award of the construction contract.

I have requested an invoice and will send along once it is received. Please let me know if you need anything else for City Council for consideration of the requested payment. We look forward to completing this project.

Please contact me at 248-452-9846 or George Nichols at 248-975-9571 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Brian Coburn, P.E. WRC Manager



Novi Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation City of Novi Estimate of Probable Project Cost December 21, 2021

	ESTIMATE OF PROJECT COST	\$	2,200,000
')			
7)	TOTAL	\$	2,127,005
6)	CONTINGENCIES	\$	155,461
5)	SUBTOTAL	\$	1,971,545
	Subtotal - County Services	<u>\$</u> \$	213,000
	Survey (SUR)	\$	1,000
	Inspection (INS)	\$	43,000
	Right-of-Way (ROW)	\$	75,000
4)	COUNTY SERVICES Engineering (ENG)	\$	94,000
		φ	10,440
	Subtotal - Easements	\$ <u>\$</u> \$	<u>2,452.00</u> 16,440
	Occidental Development Pointe Park Condo	¢	6,734.22 2,452.00
	Occidental Development	\$	2,595.20
	Occidental Development	\$	3,158.41
-,	Booth Property	\$	1,500.00
3)	EASEMENTS		
	Subtotal - Contracted Services - Project Development	\$	187,500
	Owen Tree Service	<u>\$</u>	3,750
	Construction Observation/Administration	\$	26,000
	Additional Design Services	\$	3,500
	Design Support	\$	3,000
	FK Engineering servies Geotechnical Investigation	\$	11,500
	Construction Administration Services	\$	20,000
	Design Support	\$	19,950
	Fishbeck servies Design Phase	\$	99,800
2)	CONTRACTED SERVICES - PROJECT DEVELOPMENT		
	Subtotal - Contracted Services - Construction	\$	1,554,605
•,	Pipeline Management (bid price - open cut method)	\$	1,554,605
1)	CONTRACTED SERVICES - CONSTRUCTION		

Prepared by: _	Leorge P. Nichols
. , _	George P. Nichols, P.E Civil Engineer III
Approved by: _	BQ.

Date: 12/22/21

Date: <u>12/22/20</u>21

Brian Coburn, P.E. - Chief Engineer

BID TAB

 OWNER:
 Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner

 ENGINEER:
 Fishbeck

 PROJECT:
 Novi Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation

 OPENED:
 16-Nov-21

OPTION: Option 1: Jack and Bore

				Engineer's Estimate Fishbeck Novi, MI 48377 Option 1: Jack and Bore		28135 Groe	Lanzo Construction Company 28135 Groesbeck Highway Roseville, MI 48066		DVM Utilites, Inc. 6045 Sims Road, Suite 2 Sterling Heights, MI 48313		Pipeline Management Co., Inc. 2673 East Maple Road Milford, MI 48381	
ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	Unit Price	Contract Amount	Unit Price	Contract Amount	Unit Price	Contract Amount	Unit Price	Contract Amount	
1	Bonds, Insurance and Initial Setup Expense (5% Max)	LS	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$78,800.00	\$78,800.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	
2	Preconstruction Audio-Video Documentation	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
3	Traffic Maintenance and Control	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
4	Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
5	Site Preparation	LS	1	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	
6	Dewatering	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	
7	Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$328,000.00	\$328,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	
8	Abandon Existing 18-inch Sanitary Sewer	LF	295	\$40.00	\$11,800.00	\$50.00	\$14,750.00	\$25.00	\$7,375.00	\$60.00	\$17,700.00	
9	Abandon Existing Sanitary Manhole	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	
10	Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch Dia.	EA	3	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$144,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$37,500.00	
11	Helical Pier Manhole Support	EA	3	\$12,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$150,000.00	
12	Jack and Bore 42-inch, Including 18-inch Sanitary Sewer	LF	310	\$1,000.00	\$310,000.00	\$1,830.00	\$567,300.00	\$1,450.00	\$449,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$775,000.00	
13	Sanitary Sewer, 18-inch PVC, SDR 26, Tr. Det. B Special	LF	20	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$800.00	\$16,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$30,000.00	
14	Sewer Cleaning of 18-inch Sewer	LF	2623	\$30.00	\$78,690.00	\$15.00	\$39,345.00	\$11.00	\$28,853.00	\$8.00	\$20,984.00	
15	Manhole Rehabilitation	EA	11	\$15,000.00	\$165,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$71,500.00	\$5,750.00	\$63,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$49,500.00	
16	Thermal Cured-in-Place Lining of 18-inch Sewer	LF	2388	\$175.00	\$417,900.00	\$177.00	\$422,676.00	\$135.00	\$322,380.00	\$105.00	\$250,740.00	
17	CCTV Sewer Video Recording	LF	5281	\$3.00	\$15,843.00	\$4.00	\$21,124.00	\$2.00	\$10,562.00	\$1.00	\$5,281.00	
18	Site Restoration	LS	1	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$123,000.00	\$123,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT \$1,559,233.00			\$1,824,095.00		\$1,777,920.00		\$1,689,705.00				

BID TAB

OWNER: Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner

ENGINEER: Fishbeck

PROJECT: Novi Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation

OPENED: 16-Nov-21

OPTION: Option 2: Open Cut Excavation on Helical Piles

				Engineer's Estimate Lanzo Construction Company Fishbeck 28135 Groesbeck Highway Novi, MI 48377 Roseville, MI 48066		DVM Utilites, Inc. 6045 Sims Road, Suite 2 Sterling Heights, MI 48313		Pipeline Management Co., Inc. 2673 East Maple Road Milford, MI 48381			
ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	Unit Price	Contract Amount	Unit Price	Contract Amount	Unit Price	Contract Amount	Unit Price	Contract Amount
1	Bonds, Insurance and Initial Setup Expense (5% Max)	LS	1	\$89,000.00	\$89,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00		\$0.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
2	Preconstruction Audio-Video Documentation	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00		\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
3	Traffic Maintenance and Control	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00		\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
4	Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00		\$0.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
5	Site Preparation	LS	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00		\$0.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
6	Dewatering	LS	1	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00		\$0.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
7	Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$441,000.00	\$441,000.00		\$0.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
8	Abandon Existing 18-inch Sanitary Sewer	LF	295	\$40.00	\$11,800.00	\$50.00	\$14,750.00		\$0.00	\$60.00	\$17,700.00
9	Abandon Existing Sanitary Manhole	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00		\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
10	Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch Dia.	EA	3	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$36,000.00		\$0.00	\$12,500.00	\$37,500.00
11	Helical Pier Manhole Support	EA	3	\$12,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00		\$0.00	\$50,000.00	\$150,000.00
12	Sanitary Sewer, 18-inch PVC, SDR 26, Tr. Det. B Special	LF	330	\$500.00	\$165,000.00	\$1,276.00	\$421,080.00		\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$330,000.00
13	Helical Pier Pipe Support	EA	66	\$5,000.00	\$330,000.00	\$2,550.00	\$168,300.00		\$0.00	\$5,150.00	\$339,900.00
14	Sewer cleaning of 18-inch Sewer	LF	2623	\$30.00	\$78,690.00	\$15.00	\$39,345.00		\$0.00	\$8.00	\$20,984.00
15	Manhole Rehabilitation	EA	11	\$15,000.00	\$165,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$71,500.00		\$0.00	\$4,500.00	\$49,500.00
16	Thermal Cured-in-Place Lining of 18-inch Sewer	LF	2388	\$175.00	\$417,900.00	\$177.00	\$422,676.00		\$0.00	\$105.00	\$250,740.00
17	CCTV Sewer Video Recording	LF	5281	\$3.00	\$15,843.00	\$4.00	\$21,124.00		\$0.00	\$1.00	\$5,281.00
18	Site Restoration	LS	1	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00		\$0.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
		TOTAL	BID AMOUNT		\$1,858,233.00		\$1,920,375.00		\$0.00		\$1,554,605.00

Form DC-123		Pipeline Management Co., Inc. 2673 East Maple Road
	PROPOSAL	Milford, MI 48381
	AL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION RUNK SEWER REHABILITATIO	OF N
NAME OF BIDDER: ipeline ,	Management Company	
CONTACT NAME: David Lus	K.y.	
ADDRESS: 2673 E. Maple	Rd. Milford, MI	48381
DATE: 11/15/221 TI	ELEPHONE NO. (248) 6	85-1500
CONTACT NAME EMAIL:	yD Pipeline. US. com	
TO: Jim Nash Oakland County Water Resource County Agency	es Commissioner	

Building 95 West – One Public Works Drive Waterford, Michigan 48328-1907

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares this bid is made in good faith without fraud or collusion with any persons bidding or proposing to supply materials or labor, and that it has examined the Contract Documents including but not limited to the Agreement, Contract Drawings, Advertisement, Information for Bidders, Proposal, Specifications, General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions and has also examined the soil boring logs, and other geotechnical information referenced in the Information For Bidders, and is familiar with the location of the work described herein and is fully informed as to the nature of the work and the conditions relating to its performance.

The Bidder acknowledges that it has not received or relied upon any representations or warranties of any nature whatsoever from the Office of the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner and/or the Drainage District, its agents, representatives, or employees, as to any conditions to be encountered in accomplishing the work specifically, but not exclusively, including underground conditions, and that its bid is based solely upon the Bidder's own independent judgment.

ltem Number	Description
1.	Proposal, completed and signed acknowledging all addenda
2.	Proposal Guarantee/Bid bond (5%)
3.	Preliminary Schedule based on the Time noted in the Agreement and an anticipated Notice to Proceed date of: Project Engineer Enter Date
4.	Completed Form DC-118 Experience and Qualification Statement
5.	Signed Vendor Certification that it is not an "Iran Linked Business"
6.	Project Engineer add additional items as necessary.

The following documents shall be submitted with the Bid:

The Bidder hereby certifies that it has examined the Drawings, Specifications, Geotechnical Data, and other data provided by the Owner for bidding purposes. Further, the undersigned certifies that it has reviewed the proposed construction methods and finds them compatible with the conditions, which it anticipates from the above listed information, provided for bidding.

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
	1999 A. Parlambal (1997) 1997 A. Parlambal (1997) 1997 A. Parlambal (1997) 1997 (1997) 1997 (1997) 1997 (1997)		-1 of P-10	

PROPOSAL

The Bidder shall complete the work under any job or field condition which was present and/or ascertainable prior to bidding. In addition, it shall also complete the work under whatever conditions it may create by its own sequence of construction, construction methods, or other conditions it may create, at no additional cost to the Owner.

The Bidder declares that it has familiarized itself with the location of the proposed work and the conditions under which it must be constructed; also, that it has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents (including the Geotechnical Data), which it understands and accepts as sufficient for the purpose, and agrees that it will contract with the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner to furnish all labor, material, tools and equipment necessary to do all the work specified and prescribed for the completion of the above mentioned Contract for the following named unit prices:

	OPTION 1 – JAC	CK AND		ſ	
ITEM NUMBER	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QTY		TOTAL
1	Bonds, Insurance and Initial Setup Expense (5% max)	LS	1	\$70,0000	\$70,000.07
2	Preconstruction Audio-Video Documentation	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,00000
3	Traffic Maintenance and Control	LS	1	\$5,000.00	45,000,00
4	Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
5	Site Preparation	LS	1	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
6	Dewatering	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000,00
7	Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$110,000.00	\$110,000,00
8	Abandon Existing 18-inch Sanitary Sewer	LF	295	\$60.00	417,700.00
9	Abandon Existing Sanitary Manhole	EA	2	\$9,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
10	Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch Dia.	EA	3	412,500 30	1 37,500 00
11	Helical Pier Manhole Support	EA	3	\$50,000	\$ 150,000.07
12	Jack and Bore 42-inch, Including 18- inch Sanitary Sewer	LF	310	42,500.00	4775,000.00
13	Sanitary Sewer, 18-inch PVC, SDR 26, Tr. Det. B Special	LF	20	\$1,500.00	\$ 30,000 °.
14	Sewer Cleaning of 18-inch Sewer	LF	2623	8.00	\$ 20,984.00
15	Manhole Rehabilitation	EA	11	\$4,500.00	49,500.00
16	Thermal Cured-in-place Lining of 18- inch Sewer	LF	2388	\$105.00	\$ 250,740.00
17	CCTV Sewer Video Recording	LF	5281	41.00	45,281.00
18	Site Restoration	LS	1	\$\$40,000.00	\$40,00000

TOTAL OPTION 1 CONTRACT PRICE (Items 1 through 18)

			NASH		
	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER	
OMICE/140			-2 of P-10		05/27/202
		1 0 9 0 1	Keek With State State		

20

Form DC-123

PROPOSAL

ITEM NUMBER	OPTION 2 – OPEN CUT EXC	UNIT	TOTAL QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
19	Bonds, Insurance and Initial Setup Expense (5% max)	LS	que	\$70,00000	\$ 70,000 00
20	Preconstruction Audio-Video Documentation	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
21	Traffic Maintenance and Control	LS	1	\$5,000.02	\$5,000.00
22	Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1	\$10,000.07	\$10,000.00
23	Site Preparation	LS	1	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
24	Dewatering	LS	1	30,000,00	30,000.00
25	Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$110,022.03	
26	Abandon Existing 18-inch Sanitary Sewer	LF	295	460.00	H110,000.00
27	Abandon Existing Sanitary Manhole	EA	233	\$4,000.00	\$ 8,000.02
28	Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch Dia.	EA	3	H12,500.00	137,500.00
29	Helical Pier Manhole Support	EA	3	+ 50,000.00	\$150,000.00
30	Sanitary Sewer, 18-inch PVC, SDR 26, Tr. Det. B Special	LF	330	-11000.07	\$330,000.00
31	Helical Pier Pipe Support	Ea	66	HS,150.00	\$ 339,900.00
32	Sewer Cleaning of 18-inch Sewer	LF	2623	H 8.00	\$ 20,984.00
33	Manhole Rehabilitation	EA	11	\$4,500.00	0 49,500.00
34	Thermal Cured-in-place Lining of 18- inch Sewer	LF	2388	\$105.00	\$ 250,740.0
35	CCTV Sewer Video Recording	LF	5281	41.00	\$ 5,281.00
36	Site Restoration	LS	1	1940,000 07	\$ 40,000.00

TOTAL OPTION 2 CONTRACT PRICE (Items 19 through 36)

s 1,554,605.00

Note: In case of discrepancy, unit prices shall be used to determine the total amount of this bid.

TAXES

The foregoing unit prices include all applicable Federal, State and Local taxes.

ADDENDA

This Proposal is based on the following Addenda in the table below:

Addendum Number	Date Issued	A residence
	10/14/2021	
λλ	11/10/2021	

			NASH	
OAKLAND (COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
			-3 of P-10	

Form DC-123

SUBCONTRACTORS AND MAJOR EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS/SUPPLIERS

The Bidder agrees, in accordance with the Information For Bidders, that it is concurrently with this bid, furnishing the Owner the required information relative to the qualifications of Bidder and Subcontractors required to be identified pursuant to the Information For Bidders. Bidder also agrees that Bidder will provide all other information as required with this bid and/or within the times specified in the Information For Bidder or other Contract Documents. Bidder acknowledges that this bid may be rejected if Bidder fails to provide any of the required information with this bid and/or within the times outlined in the Information For Bidders or other Contract Documents.

BID GUARANTEE

The Bidder encloses a certified or cashier's check or bid bond in the amount of Five Percent (5%) of the accompanying total bid.



The Bidder hereby declares that this bid was prepared by qualified personnel of its employ who inspected the Plans and Specifications, read and interpreted the Geotechnical Data and other information furnished by the Owner, and developed the Bidder's intended construction methods.

If this Proposal is accepted by the Owner and the undersigned shall fail to contract as aforesaid and to furnish the required surety bonds within ten (10) calendar days of the delivery date of the Notice of Award to the successful Bidder, then the undersigned shall be considered to have abandoned the Contract, and the Certified Check, Cashier's Check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be forfeited to the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner and/or the Drainage District.

If the Bidder enters into the Contract in accordance with this Proposal, or if its Proposal is rejected, then the accompanying bid guarantee shall be returned to the Bidder.

By submission of the Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint BID each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, that this Bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this BID with any other Bidder or with any competitor.

In submitting this bid it is understood that the right is reserved by the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner and/or the Drainage District to reject any and all bids, to waive non-material irregularities and/or informalities, and to evaluate the responsiveness and responsibility of each Bidder. The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid submitted by any Bidder that the Owner determines is not a responsive and responsible Bidder based on information supplied by the Bidder or on any other information that the Owner receives or acquires on its own, including the Owner's past experience with the Bidder. The Owner further reserves the right to reject any bid submitted by any bid submitted by any bidder, based on the sole preference of the Owner.

The Bidder shall indicate its legal status as provided herein.

JIM NASH OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER Page P-4 of P-10 PROPOSAL

LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER

(The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form below and strike out the other three listed below and complete the appropriate Resolution or Certificate.

A **Corporation** duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of ______ for whom ______ whose signature is affixed to this Proposal, is duly authorized to execute Contracts.

A Partnership or Joint Venture, all members of which, with addresses, are:

An Individual, whose signature is affixed to this Proposal.

Signed and Sealed this 15^{Th} day of _	November 2021
Authorized Signature of Bidder:	
Print Name:	Devid Losky
Title:	Vice President / General Manager
WITNESS BY: - on Caste	llano

Form DC-123

PROPOSAL

A. IF BIDDER IS A CORPORATION, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

OF

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLVED, that any one or more of the officers of the Corporation referred to below be and hereby are authorized and empowered on behalf of the Corporation to transact any and all business with the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, acting by and through its statutory agent, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (the "Water Resources Commissioner") and/or the ______ Drainage District which the Corporation could, in any way, transact and are further authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver on behalf of the Corporation and in its name to the Water Resources Commissioner.

- 1. A Proposal and Bid Sheet for construction of all or part of the ______ Project in form and content as such officer deems necessary and appropriate and as approved by the Water Resources Commissioner.
- 2. All other agreements, instruments or documents as such officer deems necessary or appropriate in conjunction with the aforementioned project.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the following are the true and correct names, signatures and titles of the officers of the Corporation referred to above:

NAMES	SIGNATURES	TITLES

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the acts of said person(s) or any of them, shall at all times be given full faith and credit without the necessity of inquiry by the Water Resources Commissioner as to any of the circumstances attending the same and that the acts and doings of authorized person(s) or any of them in respect to the subject matter hereof are hereby fully ratified, approved, adopted and confirmed; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authorizations herein set forth shall remain in full force and effect until written notice of their modification or discontinuance shall be given to and actually received by the Water Resources Commissioner at its offices.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Directors of ______ have executed this Resolution as of the _____ day of ______.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page P	-6 of P-10	

RESOLUTION OF THE MANAGERS OF PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC. REGARDING PROPOSALS TO THE OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCE COMMISSIONER

1. A meeting of the Managers of Pipeline Management Company, LLC. ("Pipeline") was held on January 13, 2021.

2. The undersigned, being all of the Managers of Pipeline Management Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (the "Company") do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions duly adopted by the Company on the 13th day of January, 2021, that the same have not been modified or rescinded and are in full force and effect and that the resolutions have been adopted in accordance with the laws of the state of incorporation, the Articles of Organization and the Operating Agreement and that no further member of manager consent is required or any necessary member or manager consent has been obtained;

3. Pipeline wishes to submit proposals to provide services to the Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner ("WRC").

4. The bid packages requested by the WRC contain Form DC-123 which would require a resolution of the Board of Managers of Pipeline.

5. RESOLVED, that any one or more of the Managers or officers of the Company referred to be and hereby are authorized on behalf of the Company to transact business with the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, acting by and through its statutory agent, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (the "Water Resources Commissioner") which the Company could, in any way, transact, and are further authorized to execute, acknowledge, and deliver on behalf of the Company and in its name to the Water Resources Commissioner.

6. The Board of Managers has authorized any of Jacob A. Di Ponio, Executive Vice President, David Lusky, Vice President and General Manager, Julie Duff, Treasurer, or Karl LaPeer, President, to be the authorized signors of Pipeline for all contracts with the WRC. This Resolution was adopted in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, Pipeline's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws. No further authorizations are necessary.

7. The name, signature and titles of the authorized signors of Pipeline with respect to the WRC are as follows.

NAMES

Jacob DI Ponio

David Lusky

Julle Duff

Karl LaPeer

SIGNATURES Jan A Do Min

TITLES

Executive Vice President

VP and General Manager

Treasurer

President

physical states

The WRC may give full faith and credit without the necessity of further inquiry as 8. valid any act or doing by me as ratified, approved, and adopted by Pipeline.

9. Authorizations given by the resolution shall remain in full force and effect until written notice of modification or discontinuance is given by Pipeline to the WRC.

In witness whereof, the Managers have executed this Resolution of Pipeline 10. Management Company, LLC as of the 13th day of January, 2021

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC.

Var Ech Bv:

Karl E. LaPeer, President and Manager

13-20-2021 Date:

8y:

Dennis Murphy, Manager

Date: 13- Jahn - 2021

By: Chris Gessner, Manager

Date:_ (3-JE

By: Eduin ale E Edwin Burke, Manager

Date: 13-Jan - 2021

2

Form DC-123

PROPOSAL

IF BIDDER IS A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: Β.

RESOLUTION OF MEMBERS OF

, L.L.C.

The undersigned, being all of the members of _, L.L.C. a ___ (state) limited liability company (the "Company") do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions duly adopted by the Company on the _____ day of 20____, that the same have not been modified or rescinded and are in full force and effect and that the resolutions have been adopted in accordance with the laws of the state of incorporation, the Articles of Organization and the Operating Agreement and that no further member consent is required or any necessary member consent has been obtained:

RESOLVED, that any one or more of the members of the Company referred to be and hereby are authorized on behalf of the Company to transact any and all business with the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, acting by and through its statutory agent, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (the "Water Resources Commissioner") and/or Drainage District which the Company could, in any way, transact and are further authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver on behalf of the Company and in its name to the Water Resources Commissioner.

A Proposal and Bid Sheet for construction of all or part of the 1

Project in form and content as the members deem necessary and appropriate and as approved by the Water Resources Commissioner.

All other agreements, instruments or documents as the members deem necessary or 2. appropriate in conjunction with the aforementioned project.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the acts of said member(s) or any of them, shall at all times be given full faith and credit without the necessity of inquiry by the Water Resources Commissioner as to any of the circumstances attending the same and that the acts and doings of authorized person(s) or any of them in respect to the subject matter hereof are hereby fully ratified, approved, adopted and confirmed; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authorizations herein set forth shall remain in full force and effect until written notice of their modification or discontinuance shall be given to and actually received by the Water Resources Commissioner at its offices.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF L.L.C. as of the day of	, the Member	s have exe , 20	cuted this Rea	solution of	**************************************
		hannan terretari kana kana kana kana kana kana kana kan	L.C.		
Α	LIMIT	ED LIABIL	ITY COMPAN	٩Y	
MEMBERS:	Please	See	Signed	Revolution	

		INASH	
OAKLAND CC	UNTY WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
			COMMISSIONER
	гауе г	P-7 of P-10	

C. IF BIDDER IS A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

CERTIFICATE OF GENERAL PARTNER

Partnership, a ______, being the sole General Partner of ______ Limited Partnership, a ______ limited partnership (the "Partnership") hereby certifies that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions duly adopted by the Partnership on the _____ day of ______, 20_____, that the same have not, in any way, been modified or rescinded and are in full force and effect and that the resolutions have been adopted in accordance with the laws of the state of formation the Certificate of Limited Partnership and that either no further partner consent is required or any necessary partner consent has been obtained:

RESOLVED, that ______, the sole General Partner, is hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of the Partnership to transact any and all business with Oakland County, acting by and through its statutory agent, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (the "Water Resources Commissioner") and/or ______ Drainage District which Partnership could, in any way, transact and is further authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver on behalf of the Partnership and in its name to the Water Resources Commissioner.

- 1. A Proposal and Bid Sheet for construction of all or part of the ______ Project in form and content as such General Partner deems necessary and appropriate and as approved by the Water Resources Commissioner.
- 2. All other agreements, instruments or documents as such General Partner deems necessary or appropriate in conjunction with the aforementioned project.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the following are the true and correct names of all general and limited partners of the Partnership:

NAMES	PARTNER
	General
	Limited
	Limited

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the acts of General Partner shall at all times be given full faith and credit without the necessity of inquiry by the Water Resources Commissioner as to any of the circumstances attending the same and that the acts and doings of the General Partner in respect to the subject matter hereof are hereby fully ratified, approved, adopted and confirmed; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authorizations herein set forth shall remain in full force and effect until written notice of their modification or discontinuance shall be given to and actually received by the Water Resources Commissioner at its offices.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the sol	e General Partner o	f	Limited Partnership,
hereby executes this Certificate o	General Partner as	of the day of	ř, 20

GENERAL PARTNER

		INASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		P-8 of P-10	

Form DC-123

PROPOSAL

D. IF BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

CERTIFICATE OF PARTNERS

The undersigned do hereby certify that they are all the partners of ______, a _____Co-Partnership or Joint Venture ("Partnership"), that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions duly adopted by the Partnership on the _____day of _____, a 20_____, that the same have not, in any way, been modified or rescinded and are in full force and effect and that the resolutions have been adopted in accordance with the laws of the state of formation the Certificate of Co-Partnership and that either no further partner consent is required or any necessary partner consent has been obtained:

RESOLVED, that the undersigned are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of the Partnership to transact any and all business with the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, acting by and through its statutory agent, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (the "Water Resources Commissioner") and/or ______ Drainage District which the Partnership could, in any way, transact and are further authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver on behalf of the Partnership and in its name to the Water Resources Commissioner.

- 1. A Proposal and Bid Sheet for construction of the _____ Project in form and content as such partner deems necessary and appropriate and as approved by the Water Resources Commissioner.
- 2. All other agreements, instruments or documents as such partner deems necessary or appropriate in conjunction with the aforementioned project.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the said partners or any of them, shall at all times be given full faith and credit without the necessity of inquiry by the Water Resources Commissioner as to any of the circumstances attending the same and that the acts and doings of the partners or any of them in respect to the subject matter hereof are hereby fully ratified, approved, adopted and confirmed; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authorizations herein set forth shall remain in full force and effect until written notice of their modification or discontinuance shall be given to and actually received by the Water Resources Commissioner at its offices.

N	WITNE	SS WHEREOF,	, the partners of		herehv	executes this Resolution
as	of the _	day of	8	, 20 .	(1010by	excedies this resolution

PARTNERS:

		NASH	
OAKLAND COUNT	Y WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
	Page P	-9 of P-10	

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

JIM NASH OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER Page P-10 of P-10

Western Surety Company

BID BOND

KNOW BY ALL MEN THAT THESE PRESENTS: That we <u>PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.</u> of <u>2673 East Maple Road</u>, <u>Milford</u>, <u>MI 48381</u>, hereinafter referred to as Principal, and <u>Western Surety</u> <u>Company</u> as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner</u> of <u>One Public Works Drive</u>, <u>Building 95 West</u>, <u>Waterford</u>, <u>MI 48328</u>, hereinafter referred to as Obligee, in the sum of <u>FIVE AND 00/100 PERCENT</u> Dollars (5.00%) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for <u>CIPP Lining, Bypass Pumping, Cleaning & Televising / Open Cut</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 16th day of November, 2021

MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. (Principal) by Seall

Western Surety Company (Suretv)

by (Seal)

t at a

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gus E Zervos, Stephen M Zervos, Michael G Zervos, Donald W Burden, Individually

of Southfield, MI, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 20th day of June, 2021.

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 20th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

***	. او این او این او این او و کار و
24	M. BENT
1.00	
- (SE	AU NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL
3.40-1	SOUTH DAKUTA CYCY
中心的亡	ند ، شه شه شه ان از من شه شه شه شو شه شو شه شو

M Ben

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

1. Bent, Notary Public

Bruflat, Vice President

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 16th day of November, 2021

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.



Authorizing By-Law

- , v

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

VENDOR CERTIFICATION THAT IT IS NOT AN "IRAN LINKED BUSINESS"

Pursuant to Michigan law, before accepting any bid or proposal, or entering into any contract for goods or services with any prospective Vendor, the Vendor must first certify that it is not an "IRAN LINKED BUSINESS, as defined by the Iran Economic Sanctions Act, 2012 PA 517, MCL 129.311 et seq.

Vendor	
Legal Name	Pipeline Management Company
Street Address	2673 E. Maple Rd.
City	Milford
State, Zip	MI, 48381
Corporate I.D. Number/ State	26-4720220
Taxpayer I.D. #	26-49720220

The undersigned, with: 1) full knowledge of all of Vendor's business activities, 2) full knowledge of the requirements and possible penalties under the Iran Economic Sanctions Act, and 3) the full and complete authority to make this certification on behalf of the Vendor, by his/her signature below, certifies that: the Vendor is **NOT** an "IRAN LINKED BUSINESS" as required by MCL 129.311 *et seq.*, and as such Vendor is legally eligible to submit a bid and be considered for a possible contract to supply goods and/or services to the County of Oakland.

Signature of Vendor's Authorized Agent:
Printed Name of Vendor's Authorized Agent: David Lusky
Witness Signature: fal (A Wike
Printed Name of Witness: J. D. Colors



PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO., LLC

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

November 15, 2021

OCWRC Novi Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation

REF: OCWRC Novi Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation

RE: Bid Proposal QBS Information

 A: Pipeline Management is located at 2673 E. Maple Road in Milford, MI. Our office and shop are minutes away from the project site which gives us the advantage to the other contractors for any emergency response. It also gives us the advantage of knowing the site and area more than other contractors. Major subcontractors include Insituform, Michigan CAT, D'Angelo Brothers, Advanced Rehabilitation Technology, & KRD Landscape.

B. Experience & Qualifications Statement has been completed and enclosed with the bid.

C. Please see attached references included in the Experience & Qualifications Statement.

D. Please see the Why Pipeline Management attachment for additional information. Pipeline Management's reputation within Oakland County is excellent. We have completed numerous projects for OCWRC in the past 13 years that we have been a blanket contractor. Most recently, we completed the Evergreen Farmington Southfield Lining project, which was larger in scope but similar to the current project that we are bidding. George Nichols was the engineer for OCWRC on the project for reference.

11. Proposed Work Plan: Pipeline Management's workplan will start with the pre-construction Audio Video Route Survey. After the approval of the route survey, we will be clearing and getting access for setting well points to dewater the wetland area. The dewatering operation will consist of a four hundred' wellpoint system run with PVC wellpoints. The site preparation and dewatering operation will happen concurrently. After the dewatering operation is completed, we will prep the area between manholes NOT014-012 & NOT014-007 for access. We will limit the area of disturbance as much as possible. We plan to make a ten' path from NOT014-007 to NOT-014-011. We will strip the top layer of soil to get a stable subbase and remove that from the jobsite. We will then plan to place a geo-textile fabric and then lay down mats for construction access for the sewer replacement and bypass equipment to pull the bypass pipe into place. As the site preparation is being worked on, bypass pumping equipment will be mobilized, and fusing will begin. As soon as the site access is ready, we

will move the fusing operation through the wetland area. After the bypass pumping operation is tested, we will turn on the bypass and start the sewer cleaning. Concurrently, we will start all the open cut work and manhole work within the wetland area. We will plan to start the CIPP lining operation when the open cut work is nearing completion. When the CIPP lining gets far enough through the project, the manhole lining will start. The manhole lining will be the last construction activity. After the manhole lining, we will complete all the site restoration. We will complete all work with the project's schedule. The overall construction time from start to finish will be three months. Please see item #3 for the schedule.

- III. Schedule: Please see the attached schedule included in the bid proposal.
- IV. Price: Please see our pricing proposal attached.

Respectfully Submitted,

Pipeline Management Company, Inc.



はおおちからいいちちょう

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO., INC.

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

Why Pipeline Management

- Pipeline Management is a full service trenchless rehabilitation and inspection contractor that provides underground storm and sanitary line video inspections, sanitary and storm sewer cleaning, catch basin cleaning, grouting and air testing of mainline joints and lateral connections, & UV spot liners. Pipeline is committed to providing dependable, timely, cost-effective, responsive, and innovative solutions for industrial and municipal clients with environmental challenges to their underground infrastructure. One of the many qualities that separates Pipeline Management Company, Inc. from others in our profession is over a century of collective industry experience that enables us to communicate our findings and provide our clients with a variety rehabilitation options for virtually every situation they might encounter. Working closely with Owners and their professionals, we have developed rehabilitation projects for numerous private and municipal clients, including the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioners, the Charter Township of Independence, Scio Township, and many others.
- What separates Pipeline Management Company, Inc. from other companies is our ability to review videos and suggest rehabilitation options based on our knowledge and experience within the industry. Working together with engineers and owners staff, we have successfully developed full rehabilitation projects for numerous municipal clients. This is exactly what this contract calls for and one of many reasons why Pipeline Management Company is the most qualified contractor for this project.
- Knowledge and experience for the past 10 years working for Oakland County under the blanket contract.
- Quality of Safety Program: Pipeline Management believes safety comes first. We adhere to a strict safety program. Every year Pipeline has a specific safety re-training day where certified safety trainers in the industry come to our main office to train and recertify our employees in first aid, confined space, CPR, traffic regulation and our general corporate safety policies. They refresh our employee's knowledge in all aspects of safety and update them on anything new that may pertain to safety in our industry.
- Detailed Work Order Based Billing Included- PMC goes over and above to provide unique billing for Oakland County to break out costs per work order. Pipeline Management developed an asset management billing system and provides invoices to OCWRC following this format. The time spent developing the billing templates and implementing them on a regular basis is done at no cost to OCWRC.



PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO., INC.

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

- In house annual training programs recertification of Pipeline employees safety program training, confined space training, first aid and CPR training and traffic safety certification are all conducted annually.
- Though not required by the State of Michigan, we subscribe to Secretary of State administered driver's license updates to assure we are notified of any unsafe driving practices that result in a ticket.
- As part of our continuing education program Pipeline Management has provided grout certification classes to all of our employees. Training personnel are brought in from out state and OCWRC employees are allowed to participate at no cost to OCWRC.
- Pipeline Management is over the required insurance needed for this contract. We have 2 Million of GL, a 5 Million Umbrella and we purchased an additional one million of pollution coverage.
- In the rare occasion of a claim we resolve the claims quickly and to the full satisfaction of the property owner, without needing to involve WRC professionals in the claim process.
- At no cost to OCWRC, Pipeline Management provided administrative claim support for a claim against WRC resulting from an auto accident. Photos and providing of document evidence and employee testimony to OCWRC attorney's and insurance representatives to help mitigate risk to OCWRC in the event of a claim against WRC was all done at no cost.
- Pipeline Management recognizes that we represent the office the Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner Jim Nash when under contract and often take actions that are outside the scope of our contract but in the best interest of the owner we are working for and community we are working within. For example, in the fall of 2017 Pipeline Management suggested a cleanup of a parking area that Farmington Hills provided to four contractors during the construction season. We attempted to gather all four contractors to participate in the site restoration and met with strong resistance from all of them at doing any extra work that they would not be compensated for. After meeting with Farmington Hills public officials and showing them the areas that were disturbed, we suggested a restoration plan which Farmington Hills approved and then executed the plan by regrading and reseeding the parking area. We performed this work not only within our parking area but through the other parking areas also and we did this despite the additional cost to us due to the non-participation of the other contractors. We kept OCWRC staff informed of our activities but planned and executed this on our own because we felt if was the right thing to do.

11/15/2021

Novi Trunk Lining Sewer Rehabilitation Schedule

	Work To Bo Powerland			
	Pre-Construction Audio/Video	Duration In Days	Anticipated Start Date	Anticipated End Date
	Site Preparation - Clearing Tree Rrich Removal Evolution 9 T		1/3/2022	1/3/2022
*	Easement Road, Stone w/ Fabric Access Road Through Method			2.1 V.V. Rock Kan Kanada and American
	By-Pass Pumping & Dewatering Lay down mate and hunses aino inclusion with	15	1/10/2022	1/28/2022
	Modification			ne w work all you want with a line of the Color and the
		15	1/17/2022	COUCIVIC
4 	Sewer Cleaning			
6		5	2/7/2022	2/11/2022
Ľ	O(PP Lining)	15	2/14/2022	3/0/00
1	Manhole Rehabilitation 2 Manhola Lining	10	2/28/2022	3/11/2022
00	Demobilization Removal of hunass an immedit mate also also also also also also also also	10	3/7/2022	3/18/2022
6	9 Site Restoration Reorading & Turi/Wetland Sociar/Sociarios.	2	3/21/2022	3/25/2022
		10	3/28/2022	4/8/2022
			The second s	my my D My D D.

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF

Legal Name of Bidder)

Pipeline Management Co., Inc. 2673 East Maple Road Milford, MI 48381

SUBMITTED TO:

Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner Building 95 West - One Public Works Drive Waterford, Michigan 48328-1907

REGARDING:

NOVI TRUNK SEWER REHABILITATION

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

IMPORTANT – This Experience and Qualification statement shall be filled out for submittal with the Bid. This statement, to be acceptable, must give full information for every applicable item.

1.	BUSINESS NAME: (Do not abbreviate and hereinafter referred to as "Contractor")									
	Pipeline Manage	ment Compa	any, LLC						·····	annon dirit rotherseen and
2.	BUSINESS ADD	RESS: (Not a	post offic	e box)						
	2673 E. Maple Ro	bad			000					
	Milford, MI., 4838	1								(dillion and a second second second second
3.	CONTACT INFO	RMATION								
	Contact Person:	Dave Lusky								******
	Email: dlusky@pi	Email: dlusky@pipeline.us.com								
	Telephone: 248-6	85-1500								*****
	Fax Number:		******							*****
4.	LEGAL STATUS:	(Fill in appro	priate box	ces and spa	ices)	*****				
ľ	A. INDIVIDUAL -	(Named in Ite	m 1)							
	Home Address:									

	Age:				****		0000			
ľ	B. ASSUMED NAM	VE – Register	ed in				County, M	ichigan		
-	Date:		l		******					
	Name of Each I	ndividual			Home Ac	dress)		Ag	18
					5-11-1					

Γ	C. PARTNERSHIP	– Date Orgai	nized				General	Li	nited	
	Partnership Registe	ered in					County, Mi			
	Name of Eac	ch Individual		*****	Home	Addr			Age	e

D. CORPORATION –Date Incorporated5/8/2009StateMichiganLicensed to do Business in MichiganYes □ NoDate: 5/8/2009Capitalization: Total Authorized \$Paid in Cash \$							Sittisterasien			
Officers Name Home Address					ess					
President Karl LaPeer 2673 E. Maple Road										
Vice PresidentJacob Di Ponio/Dave Lusky2673 E. Maple RoadSecretaryJulie Duff2673 E. Maple Road										
	Freasurer	Julie Duff			2673 E. N	Naple	Road	******		

		JIM	NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q	-2 of Q-21	

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Years in Bu	siness Unde	r Present Name ar	nd Legal Status	One	Yea	's *		
* If less that status? □ No	n 10 years, we b 📕 Yes, as li	ere vou previously e	engaged in present line of wo	rk under an	other I	name or lega		
Previous Na	me:					Individual		
Address:						Partnershi		
Dated:	From 2009		То 2020	Entity Change 2020 to		Corporatio		
Years Engag	ed in Work of	f the Character Cov	ered by this Statement	12		Years		
OTHER INTI								
Are there any inter-related companies, either partnerships or corporations, or other individuals who anyway, financial or otherwise, be involved in this Contract? No Yes, as listed below:NameNature of BusinessRelation						ls who will in		
						Relationship		
PowerVac, L	LLC Pipeline and Structure Cleaning & Maintenance Pipeline subsice Power		Pipeline and Structure Cleaning & Maintenance					
Has any pers organization i Individual's	n addition to t	Item 1 or 4 ever bee the one named here Position	en, or still is, a principal, partr ein? □ No □ Yes, as listed be	elow:	fficer in a contracting			
		me Position Organization Name						
Are there any any of the ind or was or is or	Did any of the above organizations ever fail to complete work or default on a contract while any person named in Item 1 or 4 was a partner or officer? No I Yes, attach statement as to when, when, why, and who bonded the work Are there any other construction-related companies in which, now or in the past five years, Contractor or any of the individuals or business entities listed above either owned or own 5.0% or more of the shares of, or was or is one of the five largest shareholders or a director, officer, partner or proprietor of said other							
company? (Attach additional pages if necessary.) Yes No Company Name Company EIN (If								
Company's Primary Business Activity								
Company Add				****				
Explain relationship with the company and indicate percent of ownership, if applicable (enter N applicable):						/A, if not		
Are there any s common with t	shareholders,	directors, officers, o	owners, partners or proprietor					

	NASH	
OAKLAND COUNTY WATER	RESOURCES COMMISSIONER	
Page C)-3 of Q-21	05/27/2020

Form DC-118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

	Individual's Name (Include middle initial)				
Market were not a bootstand on only which is first a department of the department of the second on the second of the	Does Contractor have any construction-related affiliates not identified in the response to questions above? (Attach additional pages if necessary.) Yes No	Positio	on/Title with C	Company	
And a second sec	Affiliate Name				
	Affiliate's Primary Business Activity			filiate EIN	
	Affiliate Address		(1†	available)	
	Explain relationship with the affiliate and indicate applicable):				
	Are there any shareholders, directors, officers, ow common with this affiliate? Yes No Individual's Name (Include middle initial)	ner, par	tners or propr	ietors that	Contractor has in
	Has Contractor participated in any construction- related Joint Ventures within the past three (3) years? (Attach additional pages if necessary.)				
	Joint Venture Name				
	Identify parties to the Joint Venture		Joint Vent (if availabl		
7.	PAST EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER:	A		<u>.</u>	
	Largest Gross Amount of Work Done in One Year Largest Single Contract Completed: Work Performed as:		5,000.00		Year: 2021
	Joint Venture with:	X	Prime Cont	ractor	Subcontractor
	Type and Location of Work: Southfield Evergreen Farmington Lining Project			an ya manana ka	
	Architect/Engineer or Owner:WRC			forman and a second and a second a se	Price \$1,875,000.00
	If above project (listed in Item 7 above) is not the sa the present contract, list the largest contract of such completed.	ame ger h similar	eral type as type	Date Co	mpleted:11/1/2021
	Type and Location of Work				
	Architect/Engineer or Owner:			Contract	Price \$
	Work Performed as:			Date Cor	
	Joint Venture with: Prime Contractor	4		Subcontrac	ctor
	In Schedule A, list work completed during at least the size to the proposed work.	ne last 5	years that wa	is of simila	ar type and comparable
	OR If work of similar type and/or comparable size har giving reason for being qualified to satisfactorily per checking the box	as not be form the	een previousl proposed wo	y complete rk. So ind	ed, attach a statement icate an attachment by
0	PRESENT WORK:				
8.	Do you now have other work? 🗆 No 📓 Yes, having	a total v	alue of \$ 1,00	00,000.00	

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q	-4 of Q-21	

Form DC–118 EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

* In Schedule B, list present work and related data.
Is any of the present work behind schedule? No 🗆 Yes – Attached as statement giving reasons for delay
and other pertinent data

		JIM	NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q	-5 of Q-21	

Form DC--118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

IPLETED WORK	me Architect or Engineer phone No. of Name/Address/Telephone No. of Construction Cost Date Plact							
SCHEDULE A – COMPLETED WORK	Type of Work Name/Address & Telep	See Attached References						JIM NASH

Form DC-118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

	ion	% to Date						
	Completion	Date Required						
- Verifieling on the property of the second se Second second s		contract Amount						<u>د</u>
	Architect or Engineer	of Point of Contact						JIM NASH OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER Page Q-7 of Q-21 05/27/2020
RESENT WORK	Owner's Name Name/Address & Telephone No	of Point of Contact						OAKLAND COUNTY / Page Q-7 of Q-21
SCHEDULE B – PRESENT WORK	Troo of Monto	i yee or work						

Form DC–118 EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

1	EXPERIENCE OF KEY PERSONNEL:									
Give	Give a brief resume of the construction experience of the Principals named in Items 1 or 4 and the key									
perso	personnel that will be working on the project (If space is not sufficient attach a supplemental statement)									
See /	See Attached Page 9 of Experience Response Provided To MDOT with Prequalification Questionnaire									
SURI	SURETY (Bonding Company)									
	Surety (not the agent) who will bond this Contract:									
	Name: Western Surety Company									
How	How long has this Surety been bonding your work? 12 Years									
	ss than 3 years, give n									
	is your maximum bon		\$5,000,000							
	amount of present wo	***	\$ -0 -	This Must D. Out						
	mount still available fo		\$5,000,000	(This Must Be Stated)						
Individ	Individual official of Surety who can verify above and furnish additional information:									
Name	Name: Don Burden									
Addre	Address: Zervos Agency, Inc.									
	24724 Farmbrook Road									
Toloni	Southfield, MI., 48034									
	Telephone Number: 248-355-4411									
Elliali.	Email: don@zervosgroup.com If a corporation, will any or all officers be required by the Surety to pledge their own personal assets as a condition for obtaining the banda required for this Oracle via									
	manatian will an an									
If a co	rporation, will any or a ion for obtaining the b	Il officers be requi	red by the Surety to pledge their ov	vn personal assets as a						
If a co condit	rporation, will any or a ion for obtaining the be □ Yes, as named belo	Il officers be requi	red by the Surety to pledge their ov his Contract?	vn personal assets as a						
If a co conditi	ion for obtaining the pt	Il officers be requi	red by the Surety to pledge their ov his Contract?	vn personal assets as a						
If a co conditi No	□ Yes, as named belo	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow:	his Contract?							
If a co conditi No INSUR	ANCE: See attached	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran	ce cert. showing all coverages a	nd limits.						
If a co conditi No INSUR	□ Yes, as named belo RANCE: See attached e types of insurance all insurers and the basic	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran	ce cert. showing all coverages a	nd limits.						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i	□ Yes, as named belo RANCE: See attached e types of insurance at insurers and the basic Type	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe	ce cert. showing all coverages a	nd limits.						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i	☐ Yes, as named belowed by the block of	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe	ce cert. showing all coverages a pposed work, which are currently ca	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public	☐ Yes, as named belowed by the bootstanding the boots	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe	ce cert. showing all coverages a pposed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public	☐ Yes, as named belowed by the block of	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe	ce cert. showing all coverages a oposed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public Proper	■ Yes, as named below and below as named below	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a posed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ s						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worker Public Proper	■ Yes, as named below and below as named below	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a pposed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ s						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public Proper Insurar Name:	ANCE: See attached ANCE: See attached to the basic Type r's Compensation Liability ty Damage	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a posed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ s						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worker Public Proper Insurar	ANCE: See attached ANCE: See attached to the basic Type r's Compensation Liability ty Damage	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a posed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ s						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public Proper Insurar Name: Addres	□ Yes, as named below RANCE: See attached e types of insurance all insurers and the basic Type r's Compensation Liability ty Damage nce representative or a ss:	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a posed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ s						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worker Public Proper Insurar Name: Addres	ANCE: See attached ANCE: See attached to the basic Type r's Compensation Liability ty Damage	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a posed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ s						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public Proper Insurar Name: Addres Telepho Email:	□ Yes, as named below RANCE: See attached e types of insurance al insurers and the basic Type r's Compensation Liability ty Damage nce representative or a is: one Number:	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a oposed work, which are currently care ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate fy above and furnish additional info	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ sormation:						
If a co conditi No INSUR List the of the i Worke Public Proper Insurar Name: Addres Telepho Email:	□ Yes, as named below RANCE: See attached e types of insurance al insurers and the basic Type r's Compensation Liability ty Damage nce representative or a is: one Number:	Il officers be requi onds required for t ow: d sample insuran oplicable to the pro limits of the respe Insurance	ce cert. showing all coverages a posed work, which are currently ca ctive coverage. Company One Person One Accider Each Accide Aggregate	nd limits. arried, giving the names Limits \$ nt \$ ent \$ sormation:						

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q	-8 of Q-21	

Form DC-118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

JIM NASH OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER Page Q-9 of Q-21

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Name of person who will be in responsible charge of the respective phases of the WA. General Overall SupervisionA. General Overall SupervisionName: David LuskyHow long in yourTelephone Number:810 923 9478AgeAddress: 2673 E. Maple Road Milford, MI 48381	ur employ? 8 1/2 s capacity? 8 1/2											
A. General Overall Supervision Name: David Lusky How long in yes Telephone Number: 810 923 9478 Age 40 How long in the long in	ur employ? 8 1/2 s capacity? 8 1/2											
Telephone Number: 810 923 9478 Age 40 How long in the	s capacity? 8 1/2											
Telephone Number: 810 923 9478 Age 40 How long in the	s capacity? 8 1/2											
Email: dlusky@pipelien.us.com												
Construction Experience: Over 22 Years in the construction field with 13 specifically in the trench-less field												
B. Superintendence on Site												
Name: Jerry Garnatz How long in you	5 0mplov2 40											
Telephone Number:810 685 1500Age54How long in this												
Address: 2673 E. Maple Road Milford, MI 48381	capacity? 13											
Email:	Email:											
Previous capacity with you, if other than above:												
Last jobs on which he acted in similar capacity: ALL												
	on Date											
Type and Location Architect/Engineer or Owner Construct	Completed											
\$												
Largest job, if other than above, on which he acted in similar capacity:												
Type and Location Architect/Engineer or Owner Constructi	2010											
Cost Cost	Completed											
S												
Oakland County job, if any, or different from above in similar capacity:												
Type and Location:												
Will he perform any other specific work at site than that of Joh Superintendence?	Ves – Explain											
below:												
13. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT:	CONSTRUCTION FOURIMENT.											
Do you permanently maintain an equipment yard Yes No?												
Yes – Located at: 2673 E Maple Road Milford ML 48394												
What facilities are there provided other than storage? Office and Excitence of the	Yes – Located at: 2673 E. Maple Road, Milford, MI., 48381											
What facilities are there provided other than storage? Office and Equipment Maintenance No – State where equipment is temporarily stored:												
What major items of construction equipment will be available for use of the												
What major items of construction equipment will be available for use on the proposed work? List separately equipment now owned and that which will be purchased or rented.												
If the type of work is such that if may be done in separate group working as a second the title												
then separately list that equipment that will be available for each crew.												

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
*****			10 of Q-21	

Form DC-118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

13.	CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT: (continued)								
	Type of Equipment	Size	Make	Years Old					
	See schedule of equipment provided with attached 2021 MDOT Prequalification Application								

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q-	11 of Q-21	

Form DC-118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

SUBCONTRACTORS:									
Approximate total value of subcontractors	\$, 200,000.00)							
Complete the table below for each Subcontractor who will perform Work in excess of 10% of Bid Total									
Name of Subcontractor & Trade	Part of Work	Used B							
	Fait OF WORK	Yes	N						
KRD Landscape	Restoration Sik Prop	X							
Insitiform Technologies	CIPP Lining	X							
ART	Manhole Lining	X							
D'Angels Brothers Michigan CAT	Opencot	X							
Michigan CAT	Dewatering B-Pass	X							
Have firm commitments and prices have at the									
Have firm commitments and prices been obtained permanently maintain an equipment yard	I for required equipment and materials	Do you							
	2								

Have all proposed Subsectored and the									
Have all proposed Subcontractors and Suppliers b the Work and the related liquidated damages prov	peen made aware of the time allowed f	or completion	of						
Yes DNo? If No, Explain	ision bo you permanentiy maintain an	equipment ya	ard?						

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q-	12 of Q-21	

15.	INTEGRITY - CONTRACT BIDDING - Within the past ten (10) years, has Contractor, ar related or any predecessor company or entity:	n affiliate	l,
15.1	Been suspended or debarred from any government contracting process or been disqualified on any government procurement?	□ Yes	No
15.2	Been subject to a denial or revocation of a government prequalification?	🗆 Yes	No
15.3	Had any bid rejected by a government entity for lack of qualifications, responsibility or because of the submission of an informal, non-responsive or incomplete bid?	🗆 Yes	
15.4	Had a proposed subcontract rejected by a government entity for lack of qualifications, responsibility or because of the submission of an informal, non-responsive or incomplete bid?	🗆 Yes	No
15.5	Had a low bid rejected on a government contract for failure to make good faith efforts on any Minority-Owned Business Enterprise, Women-Owned Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise goal or statutory affirmative action requirements on a previously held contract?	□ Yes	No
15.6	Agreed to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting with a government entity?	🗆 Yes	No
15.7	Initiated a request to withdraw a bid submitted to a government entity or made any claim of an error on a bid submitted to a government entity?	□ Yes	100000
16.	For each "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the relation Contractor, the government entity involved, relevant dates, any remedial or corrective action the current status of the issue(s). Provide answer(s) below or attach additional sheets with the responses. As part of your response, provide details, including the basis for any such finding general substance of any basis upon which you assert the finding was erroneous. If you do r basis, you may simply state "unknown".	(s) taken ne numbe and the not know	and ered the
16.1	predecessor company or entity:		
	Defaulted on or been suspended, cancelled or terminated for cause on any contract?	🗆 Yes	000
16.2	Been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution (except any disputed work proceeding) in connection with any government contract?	□ Yes	No
16.3	Entered into a formal monitoring agreement, consent decree or stipulated settlement as specified by, or agreed to with, any government entity?	🗆 Yes	No
16.4	Failed to complete a construction project due to financial difficulty?	🗆 Yes	No
16.5	Had its surety called upon to complete any contract whether government or private sector?	🗆 Yes	ens
16.6	Has any officer or principal of submitting Contractor ever been an officer or principal of another organization when it failed to complete a construction contract?	Yes	
16.7	Forfeited all or part of a standby letter of credit in connection with any government contract?	🗆 Yes 🛛	154
17.	CERTIFICATIONS/LICENSES - Within the past five (5) years, has Contractor, an affiliate predecessor company or entity:	e, or any	
17.1	Had a revocation or suspension of any business or professional permit and/or license?	□ Yes	No
17.2	Had a denial, decertification, revocation or forfeiture of Michigan certification of Minority- Owned Business Enterprise, Women-Owned Business Enterprise or a federal certification of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise status, for other than a change of ownership?	🗆 Yes 📘	
	For each "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the relati Contractor, the government entity involved, relevant dates, any remedial or corrective action(s the current status of the issue(s). Provide answer(s) below or attach additional sheets with the responses. As part of your response, provide details, including the basis for any such finding general substance of any basis upon which you assert the finding was erroneous. If you do r basis, you may simply state "unknown".	s) taken a e numbe and the	ind red

JIM NASH OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER Page Q-13 of Q-21

18.	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS/GOVERNMENT INVESTIGATIONS	
	Within the past five (5) years, has Contractor, an affiliate, a related or any predecesso	r company or
	entity of any of the principals of the foregoing:	· company or
18.1	Been the subject of or involved in a criminal investigation, whether open or closed, or an	□ Yes No
	Indictment for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local state of	
	lederal law?	
18.2	Been the subject of: (1) An indictment, grant of immunity, judgment or conviction	🗆 Yes 📕 No
	(including entering into a plea bargain) for conduct constituting a crime; or (2) Any criminal	
	investigation, felony indictment or conviction concerning the formation of or any business	
	association with, an allegedly false or fraudulent Minority-Owned Business Enterprise	
	Women-Owned Business Enterprise, or a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise?	
18.3	Received any OSHA or MIOSHA citation, with resulted in a final determination classified as	🗆 Yes 🚺 No
40.4	serious or willful?	
18.4	Had a government entity file a willful prevailing wage or supplemental payment violation?	🗆 Yes 📕 No
18.5	Been removed from any construction project for safety violations?	□ Yes I No
18.6	If so, was the removal admitted to be wrongful by the project owner, or found to be	
	wrongrul by a court of law, arbitration tribunal or administrative tribunal?	
18.7	Had a Michigan State Labor Law violation deemed willful?	🗆 Yes 🚺 No
18.8	Entered into a consent order with the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes	
	and Energy or a federal, state or local government enforcement determination involving a	
	violation of federal, state or local environmental laws?	
18.9	Other than previously disclosed, been the subject to any citations, notices or violation	□ Yes ■No
	order; a pending administrative hearing, proceeding or determination of a violation of (1)	
	rederal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations (2) Federal state or local	
	environmental laws, rules or regulations (3) Unemployment insurance or workers	
di ver ver someren.	compensation coverage or claim requirements (4) Any labor law or regulations, which was	
	deemed willful (5) Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) (6) Federal, state or	
19.	local human rights laws (7) Federal, state or local security laws?	
10.		
	Has Contractor, an affiliate, or any predecessor company or entity ever failed to complete any awarded to it? Yes No	
	Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits pending or outstanding again	nst
	□ Yes ■ No	s?
	Has Contractor, an affiliate, or any predecessor company or entity filed any lawsuits or request	ted
-	arburation with regard to construction contracts within the last five years?	
	For each "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the relation	onship to
	Contractor, the government entity involved, relevant dates, any remedial or corrective action/a) tokon and
	the current status of the issue(s). Provide answer(s) below or attach additional sheets with the	numbered
	responses. As part of your response, provide details, including the basis for any such finding a	and the
	general substance of any basis upon which you assert the finding was erroneous. If you do no basis, you may simply state "unknown".	t know the
	Sasis, you may simply state unknown.	
Ļ		

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q-	14 of Q-21	

20.	FALSE CLAIMS	
	Has Contractor, an affiliate, or any predecessor company or entity been found to have su claims to any governmental agency by any court of the United States or any State Court the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details.)	ibmitted false ? □ Yes XNo (If
	For each "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the Contractor, the government entity involved, relevant dates, any remedial or corrective act the current status of the issue(s). Provide answer(s) below or attach additional sheets wit responses. As part of your response, provide details, including the basis for any such find general substance of any basis upon which you assert the finding was erroneous. If you obasis, you may simply state "unknown".	tion(s) taken and h the numbered
	Note: Information regarding a determination or finding made in error, which was subseque or overturned, and/or was withdrawn by the issuing government entity, is not required.	ently corrected
21.	LEADERSHIP INTEGRITY If Contractor is a Joint Venture Entity, answer "N/A - Not Applicable" to questions in this se past five (5) years has any individual previously identified or any individual currently or for authority to sign, execute or approve bids, proposals, contracts or supporting documentation Contractor, an affiliate, a related or any predecessor company or entity with any government	merly having the
21.1	Sanctioned relative to any business or professional permit and/or license?	
21.2	Suspended, debarred or disqualified from any government contracting process?	
21.3	The subject of or involved in a criminal investigation, whether open or closed, or an indictment for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state of federal law?	🗆 Yes 📕 No
21.4	Charged with a misdemeanor or felony, indicted, granted immunity, convicted of a crime or subject to a judgment for: (1) Any business-related activity, including but not limited to fraud, coercion, extortion, bribe or bribe-receiving, giving or accepting unlawful gratuities, immigration or tax fraud, racketeering, mail fraud, wire fraud, price-fixing or collusive bidding; or (2) Any crime, whether or not business-related, the underlying conduct of which related to truthfulness, including but not limited to the filing of false documents or false sworn statements, perjury or larceny.	🗆 Yes 📕 No
	For each "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the individual involved, the relations Contractor, the government entity involved, relevant dates, any remedial or corrective actio the current status of the issue(s). Provide answer(s) below or attach additional sheets with responses.	n(s) taken and

JIM NASH OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER Page Q-15 of Q-21

22.	FINANCIAL AND ORGANIZATIONAL CAPACITY	
22.1	Within the past five (5) years, has Contractor or any affiliate received any formal unsatisfactory performance assessment(s) from any government entity on any contract? If "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the relationsh the government entity involved, relevant dates, any remedial or corrective action(s) taken a	□ Yes No
	status of the issue(s). Provide answer below or attach additional sheets with the numbere	and the current
22.2	Within the past five (5) years, has Contractor or any affiliate had any liquidated damages assessed over \$25,000?	□ Yes ■ No
	If "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the relationsh relevant dates, the owner contracting party involved, the amount assessed and the current issue(s). Provide answer below or attach additional sheets with numbered responses.	ip to Contractor, status of the
22.3	Within the past five (5) years, has Contractor or any affiliate had any liens, claims or judgments over \$25,000 filed against Contractor which remain undischarged or were unsatisfied for more than 90 days? (Note: Including but not limited to tax warrants or liens. Do not include UCC flings.) If "Yes," provide an explanation of the issue(s), the Business Entity involved, the relationsh	Yes No
	the issue(s). Provide answer below or attach additional sheets with the numbered response	rent status of
22.4	In the last seven (7) years, has the Contractor or any affiliate initiated or been the subject of any bankruptcy proceedings, whether or not closed, or is any bankruptcy proceeding pending?	🗆 Yes 📕 No
	If "Yes," provide the Business Entity involved, the relationship to Contractor, the bankruptcy number, the court name and the docket number. Indicate the current status of the proceed "initiated," "Pending" or "Closed." Provide answer below or attach additional sheets with the responses.	inne ae

		JIM	NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q-	16 of Q-21	

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

23.	FINANCIAL S	TATEMENT:					
	A financial statement reflecting the condition of the business as of the last day of the operating year shall be furnished. This statement shall be prepared and signed by an authorized person having full knowledge of the financial condition. Any statement reflecting the financial condition as of a date 12 months or more prior to the bid submission shall be supplemented by a later interim statement. Particular attention is directed to the additional explanatory detail required for those items marked with an asterisk. The forms herein shall be used unless an independent certified public accountant's signed statement is submitted showing substantially the same information.						
	Certification of on the Forms	of Person Who Prepared Herein	Financial	Statement			
	sheets and any named herein, year.	a named nerein, do nereb indicated attachments, fa at the close of business o	y certify tha airly and tru n: Decemb	at the financial Ily sets forth th Ily 31, 2020 tha	Il knowledge of the books and accounts statement as shown on the following e financial condition of the party first at being the last day of the operating		
	A Supplementa	al Interim Statement, as of			(Date) is also submitted since the		
-	above reference	ed statement is 12 month	s or more p	prior to the bid s	submission		
	Date Certified	November 12, 2021	Signed:	Jacob A.	Di Ponio		
	Financial State	ement by Certified Publi	c Account	ant			
	In lieu of furnishing the financial statement on the forms herein, submitted herewith as part of this Questionnaire is a Certified Public Accountant's signed statement of the financial condition of the party first named herein, prepared by(CPA), at the close of business on:(Date) that being the last day of the operating year. A Supplemental Interim Statement, prepared by the above, as of(Dota) is close						
	submitted since	the above referenced sta	tement is 1	2 months or m	ore prior to the bid submission.		
	Additional expla	anatory information may be	e obtained	directly from:			
	Name:						
4	Address:						
-	Telephone Num	iber:					
	Émail:						
l							

			NASH	
OAKLAND	COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
		Page Q-	17 of Q-21	

Form DC-118

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

FINAN(STATE		Name: Pipeline Manag Condition as of close o	20.04			
		ASSETS	1 DU311635 L		LIABILITIES	
1. Cash	1	In Bank 200,952				******
	-	On Hand		Accounts		
	F	Certified Bid Checks	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Payable	Other	129,29
					Past Due *	9,88
2. Acco	unts	Completed Contracts		14. Notes	To Banks – Regular	
	Receivable	Earned Estimates – Net Retained Percentages Other Current 410,768		Payable	For Materials	
				Within 12		
				Months	For Equipment Other *	*****
		Past Due *			Other	
3. Notes		Within 90 days		15. Taxes	Inc-Fed-City-Etc.	
Interest	-	After 90 days		- IV. IUXES	Real & Personal Propert	
Receiva	Min I	Past Due *			Other *	y
4. Stock		Listed-Market Value	9-11-1 (1997) - 11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-1	16. Loans	Officers – Partners	······
Bonds, I		Unlisted-Present Value		Due	Officers – Partners Others *	
				Within 12 Months	Others	
5. Materi	ial f	For Current Work		17. Other-	Equipment	
in Stock		Other Uses *		Within 12 Months	equipmon	
6. Other				18. Total Current Liabilities Total		
- Prep 7. Total (its & Deposits	21,803	Current Liabilities 139,179		
7. IULAI V	Jurren	L ASSELS		19. Due on Equipment – After 12 Months		
8. Equipi	nent (E	Book Value)	351,983	20. Due on I	Real Estate – After 12 Mo	onths
9. Furniti	ure & F	ixtures		21. Other Long Term		
10. Real	For B	lusiness Use		22. Reserve		
Estate	For Ir	Investment				
	1	onal-Homestead				
11. Other	Asset	S		23. Paid-in	Common	435,787
				Capital Stoc	k Preferred	
12. TOTA			985,506	24. Surplus	or Net Worth	410,540
Line of C	redit E	stablished	N/A	25. TOTAL L	IABILITIES	846,327
Amount				Contingent Li	abilities	
				Notes Rec. discounted or sold		
Bank – Na	ame and Address		Accounts Rec. pledged or sold			
				As bondsman		
				As guarantee	on contracts, etc.	
Security R	equired	d by Bank		Other		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				Total Contingent Liabilities		

* Additional explanatory detail for each starred item must be given on following pages

JIM NASH	
OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER	
Page Q-18 of Q-21	05/27/2020

1.	Cash in Bank	S				T	otal \$	
	Name of	Bank		Location			n Name of	Amount
	Huron Valley S	State Bank	Milford			Various Checking		200,952
2.	Accounts Rec				Total \$ No AR is F			
	Receivable from	m – Name a	and Addr	Fo	r What	When Due	Amount	
	Reason for Del	ay and Wh	en Paym	ent Expected:				
5.	Materials in St	ock – Othe	er Uses			То	tal \$	
	Material	Qua	ntity	Amount	Material		Quantity	Amount
6.	Other Current Assets					Total \$		
	Description Amount				Description		Amount	
11.	Other Assets						al \$	
	Description			Amount	D	Description		Amount
13.	Accounts Payable – Past Due					Total \$		
	Payal See Attached A	ble To – Na P Schedul		Address	For What	1	When Due	Amount
4.	Notes Payable	Within 12 I	Vonths			Tota	al \$	
	Payat	me and ,	Address	What Securi		Vhen Due	Amount	
5.	Taxes – Other					Tota	al \$	
	Nature	When [Due	Amount	Nature		Vhen Due	Amount

		NASH	
OAKLAND COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
	Page Q-	19 of Q-21	

Form DC–118 EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

16.	Loans Payable Within 12 Months Total \$								
	Payable To – Name and Address	For What	When Due	Amount					
7.	Other Liabilities Payable Within 12 Months	Total \$							
	Payable To – Name and Address	For What	When Due	Amount					
8.	Other Liabilities Payable Beyond 12 Months	Total \$							
	Payable To – Name and Address	For What	When Due	Amount					
	USE FOLLOWING SPACE WHEN NECESSARY TO SUPPLEMENT ANY ABOVE INFORMATION – SUCH SPACE IS NOT SUFFICIENT, ATTACHED INFORMATION PROPERLY IDENTIFIED.								
	SUCH SPACE IS NUT SUFFICIENT ATTACHENT	NEODMATION DOOD	See Service of A 1 and some to 1 man a sum of some of						
	SUCH SPACE IS NOT SUFFICIENT, ATTACHED I	NFORMATION PROP	ERLY IDENTIFIED).					
	SUCH SPACE IS NOT SUFFICIENT, ATTACHED I	NFORMATION PROP). 					
	SUCH SPACE IS NOT SUFFICIENT, ATTACHED I	NFORMATION PROP).					
	SOCH SPACE IS NOT SUFFICIENT, ATTACHEDT	NFORMATION PROP).					
	SUCH SPACE IS NOT SUFFICIENT, ATTACHED	NFORMATION PROP).					
		NFORMATION PROP	ERLY IDENTIFIED	D.					
		NFORMATION PROP		D.					
		NFORMATION PROP							
		NFORMATION PROP							

Before submitting, has all required information been completely and accurately stated as you intended? Are you fully satisfied to have your qualifications and responsibility for receiving this Contract determined on the basis of your statements? If not, REVIEW AND REVISE.

		NASH	
OAKLAND COUNTY	WATER	RESOURCES	COMMISSIONER
	Page Q-	20 of Q-21	

REQ	UIREMENTS FOR SIGNING STATEMENT			
The the p	statement shall be signed below in accordance with the follo party first named herein.	wing requirements applicable to the legal status		
Α.	Individual – the signature of the individual			
В.	Individual Doing Business Under Assumed Name – the signature of the individual.			
C.	C. Partnership - the company name to be stated, followed by the signature of at least or			
D.	Corporation – the full corporate name to be stated, follow authorized and qualified to sign for the corporation, and the	ed by the signature and title of corporate officer		
	CERTIFICATION			
	The undersigned hereby certifies: That the foregoing is a takin financial condition as to this date of the party first named hereby water Resources Commissioner to aid the Water Resource qualifications and responsibility of the party first named herein ar Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any necessary by him to verify or clarify any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any statement made herein and the county water Resources Commissioner with any statement made herein any statement m	erein, and is submitted to the Oakland County es Commissioner in determining the rein to be awarded a contract, and that any e hereby authorized to directly furnish the additional information as may be deemed		
	Company/Corporate/Assumed Name:	Corporate Seal:		
	Pipeline Management Company, LLC			
	Signature:			
	Printed Name:			
	David Lusky			
	Title:			
	Vice-President			
	State of:	Notary Seal and Signature:		

Mel	Notary Seal and Signature:
County of: Oakland	Melissa Henon
Subscribed and Sworn Before Me This Date:	MELISSA HERRON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MH COUNTY OF OAKLAND
Printed Name of Notary: Melissa Herron	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jon 3, 2024 ACTING IN COUNTY OF Qakland

50° N 1	VI NASH
OAKLAND COUNTY WATE	R RESOURCES COMMISSIONER
Page (Q-21 of Q-21



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/12/2021

	BELOW. TH	IS CERTIFICATE OF	INSU INSU	ELY RAN() THE	R OF INFORMATION ON OR NEGATIVELY AMENE CE DOES NOT CONSTITU CERTIFICATE HOLDER.), EXTEND OR JTE A CONTRA	ALTER THE CT BETWEEI	COVERAGE AFFORDE	ICATE HO	HE POLICIES
	IMPORTANT: If SUBROGAT	If the certificate hold	ler is ect to	an A	DDITIONAL INSURED, the terms and conditions of terms the terms and conditions of the terms and conditions of the terms are holder in lieu of the terms are holder in lieu of the terms are holder in terms are	he policy certs	in nolicies ma	IONAL INSURED provis ay require an endorsen	sions or t nent. A s	be endorsed.
	RODUCER		****			CONTACT NAME: ANN R	กระบบสาวที่สุดสาวที่สุดสาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที่สาวที			
K	(apnick Insura 33 Industrial	ance Group				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 51		FAX		00 0000
	drian MI 492:					E-MAIL ADDRESS: ann.r			No): 517-21	33-0006
						ADDRESS, units				
****						INSURER A : COLO		FORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
	SURED				POWEVAC-01	INSURER B : Ame		and a second dependence of the second s		39993
IP	ipeline Manag	gement Company, Ind	Э.				iisure wutuarii	nsurance Co.		23396
	673 E. Maple 1ilford MI 4838					INSURER C :				
		× ·				INSURER D :				
						INSURER E :				1
C	OVERAGES	CI	RTIF	ICAT	E NUMBER: 764310117	INSURER F :		OP100001 MILLION		
-	THIS IS TO CEP	TIFY THAT THE POLICI	ES OF	INSI	IRANCE LISTED BELOW HAT	VE BEEN ISSUED	TO THE INSU	REVISION NUMBER	-	IOV PEDIAD
(CERTIFICATE N EXCLUSIONS AN	IAY BE ISSUED OR MA	Y PER	TAIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CUNIRA	CI OR OTHER	OCUMENT WITH RESP		
LTF	R R TYF	PE OF INSURANCE	ADD	L SUB	R	POLICY EF (MM/DD/YY)	F POLICY EXP		AITS	
A	X COMMERC	IAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	PACE4267486	8/30/202		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000.	000
	CLAIN	IS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 250,00	
	X 1.000							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 25,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,	
	GEN'L AGGREG	ATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,	
	POLICY >	C PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO	- francisco de la compañía de la com	******
	OTHER:							THOBOOTS COMPTOP AGE	s \$ 2,000,0	300
8	AUTOMOBILE LIA	ABILITY	Y	Y	CA21184190002	8/30/2021	8/30/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 2,000,0	000
	X ANY AUTO							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)		
	OWNED AUTOS ONL	Y SCHEDULED AUTOS					A commence of the second s	BODILY INJURY (Per accident		
	X HIRED AUTOS ONL	V NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE	,	······································
	101000							(Per accident)	\$	
A	UMBRELLA	LIAB X OCCUR	Y	Y	EXC4267487	8/30/2021	8/30/2022			
	X EXCESS LIA	and the second second	-				0.00.LULL	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,0	
	DED X	RETENTION \$ n	-					AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,0	00
8	WORKERS COMPS	INSATION		Y	WC21184210001	8/30/2021	8/30/2022	X PER OTH-	\$	
	AND EMPLOYERS' ANYPROPRIETOR/	V / N				0/30/2021	013012022	and the second		
	OFFICER/MEMBER (Mandatory in NH)	EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,00	
	If yes, describe und							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
A	Pollution/E&O		1		PACE4267486	8/30/2021	8/30/2022	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1,000,000	\$ 1,000,00)0
8	Leased Equipment				CPP21184200002	8/30/2021		100,000		
POL	ICY TERMS &	CONDITIONS)	VHEN	REQ	101, Additional Remarks Schedule, UIRED BY WRITTEN CONT	may be attached if mo FRACT OR WRIT	re space is require TEN AGREEM	^{d)} ENT WITH NAMED INSI	JRED, PE	
Forn Forn Forn Forn	n EPACE 110-0 n EPACE 110-0 n EPACE 100-0	Y: Blanket Additional In 714 Ongoing Ops word 714 Completed Ops 814 Additional Insured 415 Additional Insureds	ing wit	hin ars I	essees, or Contractors					
ER	TIFICATE HO	LDER	****		~	ANCELLATION			M94	
			******			ANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI	DATE THER	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL BI PROVISIONS.	NCELLED E DELIVE	BEFORE RED IN
	INFOF	MATIONAL ONLY				thorized represent			Waard Science (1990) And Science	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY	CUSTOMER	ID: PC	WEVAC-01

LOC #:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

NAIC CODE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY		
Kapnick	Insurance	Group

NAMED INSURED Pipeline Management Company, Inc. 2673 E. Maple Rd. Milford MI 48381

CARRIER

POLICY NUMBER

EFFECTIVE DATE

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 25 FORM NUMBER: ____

Form EPACE001-0415 Primary Non-Contributory and Waiver of Subrogation

AUTO LIABILITY FORM CA7115 (11/09) Blanket Additional Insured FORM CA7115 (11/09) Blanket Waiver of Subrogation FORM CA7165 (09/11) Primary/Non-Contributory

UMBRELLA LIABILITY is Following Form

WORKERS COMPENSATION

FORM WC000313 Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing insurer will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice, (10 days for non-payment of premium), to the certificate holder named, but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents, or representatives.

Michigan Department of Transportation 1313 (09/20) Page 1 of 24

DOTUSE ONLY
t

CONFIDENTIAL

CONSTRUCTION PREQUALIFICATION APPLICATION

(This information is required by P.A. 170 of 1933 to certify eligibility for bidding on projects)

As of Fiscal Year End (MM/DD/YY) ___12/31/20

Instructions: Each item must be answered. Whenever a particular item does not apply, write "none" or "n/a" (not applicable). Please type or print legibly in dark ink when preparing the application. If additional space is needed, attach a separate sheet, maintaining application in page order throughout.

Legal Company Name (Bidder):	Pipeline Management Company, Inc.			
Mailing Address: 2673 E. Maple Road				
Shipping Address (if different):			999-994-994-994-994-994-994-994-994-994	1994)
City: Milford	State: Michigan	Zip Code + 4:	48381	
Company Telephone Number: (24	48) 685-1500 Company Fax Number	Ē.		
Company's Website Address:	nuw. Pipeline. US. Com	4 annuar ann an Aonth-Air ann ann an Aonth ann ann an Aonth ann ann an Aonth ann ann	ning yn ddyfnwyl ydroddolog a Buntining ynweigin yddolainiw yw yn yw ar yn a B	
Contact/Person Who Completed A	pplication: Jacob A. Di Ponio	Nadimak munitera ita Kujulan yang kata Kulakan munitera kata kaja ara polytika kan and		landida — Vadasada
			alara na sa	

Contact Email Address: jake@pipeline.us.com

(This e-mail address must be for a company employee and will be used for Awards AND Prequalification communication.)

Submit the fully-completed application through the Construction Prequalification Section of MDOT's e-Proposal site available at MILogin for Third Party. Click here for video instructions.

** PREQUALIFICATION CHECK LIST **

Page 2 of 24

Please review before e-mailing prequalification application.

1st time applicants only

- \circ W-9 (call 517-373-4111 to confirm if W-9 was previously submitted)
- Articles of Incorporation or Articles of Organization
- Sole Proprietorship if doing business in a name other than the proprietor, a Certificate of Assumed Name is required. This document may be obtained from the local township office.
- Electronic Bidding required for those bidding as a prime contractor
- o If incorporated outside of Michigan, a Certificate of Authority to do Business in Michigan is required before a contract can be awarded. To apply for a certificate, contact the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) at 517-241-6470. Once obtained, submit certificate to MDOTPrequal@Michigan.gov.
- Reference Form 5107 (if not a 1st time applicant but adding new classifications)
- Review "Administrative Rules Governing the Pregualification of Construction Contractors" as amended on \square December 4, 2009, prior to submission of application.
- Fully complete front cover through page 24.
- Pages 22-24: Only original signatures of person(s) authorized to execute contracts will be accepted. Printed or typed names and signatures MUST MATCH EXACTLY.
 - For pregualification over \$2,000,000 include CPA Audited Financial Statement OR
- For prequalification up to \$2,000,000 include CPA Compiled or Reviewed Financial Statement OR Bank Statement and Account Receivable Verification forms.
 - Bank Statement Verification If a CPA audit, compilation, or review is not submitted, complete the top section and submit the form to your bank for verification before submitting your application.
 - Account Receivable Verification If a CPA audit, compilation, or review, is not submitted, complete the top half of the form and submit to debtors for amounts owed over \$500 before submitting your application. * * Unverified amounts will be deducted from your assets.
- Equipment Appraisal (Optional): Select a company from the List of Acceptable Appraisal Firms. An appraisal ø is good for two years (second year requires CPA certification of changes). The equipment must be appraised as
- If your application is received on or before the current expiration date, your financial rating will stay in effect until the renewal application has been processed. A high volume of applications is received in early spring and creates
- Accommodation Access: If you need this information in an alternate format such as large print, braille or audio tape, or require another type of accommodation, contact MDOT Contract Services Division at 517-335-4281 or TDD/ TTY through the Michigan Relay Center 800-649-3777.
- For questions, please contact Theresa Myrick (MyrickT@Michigan.gov) at 517-335-4442 or Pauline Bouck (BouckP@Michigan.gov) at 517-335-4281.

Web site: Contractors Service Center

Page 3 of 24

WORK CLASSIFICATIONS

- B. Concrete Pavement Construction of Portland cement Concrete base and surface course.
- Ba. Concrete Pavement Patching and Widening.
- Ca. Chip Seals
- Cb. Plant-Mixed Hot Mix Asphalt/Bituminous Paving.
- Ea. Grading, Drainage Structures, and Aggregate Construction.
- Fa. Bridges and Special Structures

Construction of masonry, fabricated steel, prestressed concrete beam, or timber bridges, large culverts and grade separations, special structures and other incidental construction.

Fb. Structural Steel

Erecting structural steel, prestressed concrete beams and placing reinforcing steel on bridges and grade separations and other incidental structures.

- Fd. Pump stations Construction of pump stations and other incidental structures.
- G. Building Moving and Demolition Building moving, demolition and other incidental construction.
- H. Landscaping Contracts involving ornamentation of roadsides and parks and other incidental construction.

- I. Seeding and Sodding
- J. Miscellaneous Concrete Items Construction of concrete curb and gutter, sidewalk, barrier wall, driveways, and other incidental construction.
- K. Sewers and Watermains
- Ka. Tunneling and Jacking
- L. Electrical Construction (Master & Electrical License required)
- N2. Clearing
- N3. Pavement Marking
- N4. Bridge Painting (SSPC Certification required/QP1 & QP2)
- N5. Railroad Track Construction
- N6. Permanent Signs
- N7. Waterproofing
- ITS. Intelligent Transportation System (Master & Electrical License required) Install Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) including, but not limited to: Surveillance, Vehicle Detection, and Traveler Information Systems; Communications and Network Infrastructure; Video

Compression Equipment; Road Weather Information Systems (RWIS); Power Systems; and Auxiliary ITS Devices.

N9 CLASSIFICATIONS

The classification codes shown in parentheses following some N9 classifications below are considered to already include that particular N9 classification. If you are prequalified in the classification in parentheses. please do not request that particular N9 classification. (For example, if you are prequalified in Fa, do not request N9-1A, Bridge Deck Repair.)

- 1. BRIDGE
 - N9-1A. Bridge Deck Repair (Fa)
 - N9-1B. Bridge Railing Replacement (Fa)
 - N9-1C. Concrete Structure Repair (Fa)
 - N9-1D. Concrete Bridge Railing (Fa)
 - N9-1E. Structural Crack Repair
 - N9-1F. Hydrodemolition
 - N9-1G. Bridge Painting/Limited

2. ROADWAY (GRADE)

- N9-2B. Edge Drain (Ea)
- N9-2C. Erosion Control Structures
- N9-2D. Crushing and Shaping

3. PAVEMENTS

- N9-3A. Cold Milling
- N9-3B. Rubblizing Concrete Pavement (B,Ba)
- N9-3C. Concrete Sawing
- N9-3D. Grinding and Grooving
- N9-3E. Overband Crack Fill
- N9-3F. Joint or Crack Fill (B.Ba)
- N9-3G. Joint Repair (Detail 7 & 8)
- N9-3H. Slurry Seal
- N9-31. Microsurfacing

4. DRAINAGE

> N94A. Sewer Cleanout N9/4B. Sewer Inspection

5. FOUNDATIONS

- N9-5A. Augered Piling(Fa) N9-5B. Caisson Drilling N9-5C. Pile Driving (Fa)
- N9-5D. Sheet Piling (Fa)
- N9-5E. Drilled Shafts/Complex

6. GENERAL

- N9-6C. Placing Resteel (Fa, Fb)
- N9-6E. Rail Salvage
- N9-6F. Railroad Signals
- N9-6I. Raised Pavement Markers N9-6K. Attenuators
- N9-6L. Guardrail
- N9-6M. Fences
- N9-6N. Paving Brick

Page 4 of 24

-01
100
- C
- 24
- 1.7
2.5
- 60
- 75
5 · · · · ·
S
c
210.00

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC EXPERIENCE IN WORK CLASSIFICATION (see pages 3 & 4)

A copy of this page MUST be completed for EACH CLASSIFICATION submitted. Make additional copies of this page as needed.

List ONLY jobs completed or awarded in this classification within the last year, or the last two years if submitting biennially. Each job listed must give a brief description of the work performed including approximate size/dimension and each column must be filled in.

If your company has never been prequalified with MDOT, please complete the Refe

X	LIST ONLY THAT WORK PERFORMED BY YOUR ORGANIZATION (NOT WORK SUBCONTRACTED TO OTHERS)	OUR ORGANIZATION	NOT WORK SUBCO	NTRACTED TO OTH	HERS)	
	UESCHRFTION OF WORK	PROJECT NO.	LOCATION	WORK CLASS TOTAL	JOB TOTAL.	(Por S) PRIME
ç,	EXAMPLE: 2000 linear feet of curb and gutter	M.D.O.T. IM 70024	US - 196			or SUB
	See Attached Schedule of Projects	32511A	Ottawa County	000,01%	\$53,000	S
			Ala ma da ana ang kana na ang kana na ang kana na ang kana na m		anana miraddiyyaa - anan maryyoʻ (sarak kanana miryoʻ) anan da	
						ware much a second profile procession in the new procession of the second pro-
					and a second	American providence and and an advance of the second second second second second second second second second s
						Annual may be a share of the second
						- respectively a summary in party - and a symmetry of the second symposium
						A second
				rrock - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -	n de la constante de la constan	
						Which provide the William State of the State
					Second and the sec	mental ana ana ana ang ka daga dega na ana ang kanang magang kata
*						
				an e mar and a star of the star and a star of the star		A state of the sta
Andres				and a sub-standing sector of the sub-standing sector of the sub-standing sector of the sub-standing sector of the	And a second	a Maria de la constante a la constante de la co

Page 5 of 24

Michigan	RE PREQUALIFIED TO DO HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION WORK	PREQUALIFIC	AHON
menigan		\$2,000,000	.00
To what date have covernmental an	gencies examined your records for tax purposes?		
Internal Revenue Service:	State Concernment +	icipal Governments:	
If a partnership, what are the partne	rs income tax liability?		
			0.49 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Will it be expended from partnership	funde 2		
s the contractor a Sub-chapter S cor	poration? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No) Yes	
lave you ever failed to complete any	work awarded to you?		No No
fyes, where and why?	Yes Z No		
the past fiscal year, what percentag In Michig	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an		
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of M 100 % rporation licensed to do business in Michigan?	%	
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga not a Michigan corporation, is this co	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an	9/3	
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga not a Michigan corporation, is this co NAME	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of N 100 % rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS	9/3	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michigan not a Michigan corporation, is this co- NAME Gerald Garntaz	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of N rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036	%	RES
not a Michigan corporation, is this co NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of N rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036 2673 E. Maple Road, Milford, Mt., 48381	%	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga not a Michigan corporation, is this co- NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio Jacob Di Ponio	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of N rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036	% No TERM EXPI 12/31/20	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga tot a Michigan corporation, is this co NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of N rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036 2673 E. Maple Road, Milford, Mt., 48381	% No TERM EXPI 12/31/20 12/31/20	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga not a Michigan corporation, is this co NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio Jacob Di Ponio	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of M rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes CHRECTORS OF CORPORATION ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036 2673 E. Maple Road, Milford, ML, 48381 29251 Creek Bend Drive, Farmington Hills, ML, 48331	% No TERM EXPI 12/31/20 12/31/20 12/31/20	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga not a Michigan corporation, is this co- NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio Jacob Di Ponio Daniel M. Piccirilli Daniel M. Piccirilli e company seeking prequalification a ofy name of corporation and other inf	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of M rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036 2673 E. Maple Road, Milford, ML, 48381 29251 Creek Bend Drive, Farmington Hills, ML, 48331 1460 Opdyke Road, Auburn Hills, ML 48331 460 Opdyke Road, Auburn Hills, ML 48331	% No TERM EXPIN 12/31/20 12/31/20 12/31/20 12/31/20	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentage In Michiga not a Michigan corporation, is this co- NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio Jacob Di Ponio Daniel M. Piccirilli Daniel M. Piccirilli e company seeking pregualification a ofy name of corporation and other inf	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of M rporation licensed to do business in Michigan? Yes ADDRESS 37559 Charter Oaks, Clinton Township, MI. 48036 2673 E. Maple Road, Milford, MI., 48381 29251 Creek Bend Drive, Farmington Hills, MI., 48331 1460 Opdyke Road, Auburn Hills, MI. 48331	% No TERM EXPI 12/31/20 12/31/20 12/31/20	RES
the past fiscal year, what percentag In Michiga tot a Michigan corporation, is this co- NAME Gerald Garntaz Benedetto Di Ponio Jacob Di Ponio Daniel M. Piccirilli Daniel M. Piccirilli	e of your total dollar value of work was performed: an Outside of N rporation licensed to do business in Michigan?	% No TERM EXPIN 12/31/20 12/31/20 12/31/20 12/31/20	

Page 7 of 24

Indicate whether the bidder is a parent corporation and list the name and address of each subsidiary company.

Indicate whether the bidder has affiliates and the name and address of each such related company.

Indicate whether any of the related companies listed are engaged in similar or related business as that of the Bittder.

Has the entity (bidder) or any of the officers, members, owners or partners, etc. in this entity ever been or are now officers, members, owners or partners, etc. in an entity that has failed in business or failed to complete work awarded?

Has this entity (bidder) or any of its officers, members, owners or partners, etc. ever been or are now an officer, member, owner, or partner, atc. in an entity that has been denied prequalification or removed from an approved bidder's list by this or any other state or Federal Government? YES V NO If yes, provide complete details including when, where, and why.

Indicate other businesses in which any officer(s), member(s), owner(s) or partner(s), etc. is/are actively engaged.

Please provide the name and location of any plants (concrete or HMA), aggregate/sand sources, manufacturer, distributor, fabricator, etc. that are owned/related in any way to the bidder or any of its officers, members, owners, or partners, etc.

Indicate the individuals who own the company (bidder). If the bidder is owned by another company, please

Has your company (bidder) ever existed under a different name? 🗌 YES 🛛 NO 🛛 If yes, please explain.

Page 8 of 24

Owners, partners, stockholders (those holding more than 10% interest of the outstanding stock), officers, and directors are required to disclose the following information.

AT TRANCIAL INTEREST IN OTHER BUSINESSES

List the names of other businesses in which the owners, partners, stockholders, officers, and directors have a financial interest.

(D) FINANCIAL INTEREST IN OTHER PRECUALIFIED BIODERS

Name all MDOT prequalified bidders (individuals, partnerships, or corporations), in which you have a financial interest (equity loans, etc.) or in which you are an officer or director.

NAME OF	2.5 % Notices do not an entry			
OTHER BIDDERS	NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PARTNER STOCKHOLDER OFFICER OR DIRECTOR	NUMBER OF SHARES	AMOUNT OF LOAN	% OF OUTSTANDING STOCK OWNED
				OLOCY OMMED
			the first product of the other states and an extension of the states are stated as	
	TOTAL			
in the second				

CHOTHER PRECUAL FIED BRIDERS FINANCIAL INTEREST IN YOUR COMPANY

Name all MDOT prequalified bidders (individual proprietorships, partnerships, or corporations), which have a financial Interest (equity, loans, etc.) in your company.

NAME OF OTHER BIDDERS	NUMBER OF SHARES	AMOUNT OF LOAN	% OF OUTSTANDING STOCK OWNED
			<u>o, o or ormeco</u>
		ann Para dhealan bhan ann ann ann an 2014 a na abhan ann ann an Para donach Iomrainn ann a' a ann a	na ny tanàng manana ao amin'ny tanàna mandritry amin'ny tanàna mandritry amin'ny tanàna mandritry amin'ny tanàn
			and a subsect on the subsect of the
			and a second
			n Nama kana kana kana kana kana kana kana k
TOTAL			- your

Page 9 of 24

PLEASE INSERT RESUMES OF ALL KEY EMPLOYEES AFTER THIS PAGE (First time applicants or renewals adding new key employees)

	EXF	PERIENCE	
How many years has your organizatio	n been in business as a contr.	actor Badar vous assass huming a	2 Years
			∠ rears
How many years experience in constr	O		
As a Prime	Contractor? 12 Yea	rs As a Sub-co	ntractor? 12 Yea
			and a second
Below name persons within your ora-		MPLOYEES	damen men er i hann harr a sundaren a som er det som det sind det for folget filmen group måret. Mår den forst
ndicate your master electrician(s). Sul	mit copies of the company's	wees (Attach current resumes if necessary.) current electrical license and the master's licen	Electrical contractors pleat
		IEN – SUPERINTENDENTS	S9.
INDIVIDUAL'S NAME	TITLE	YEARS & TYPE OF	
	111LE	CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE	EDUCATION
See Attached Resume's			
			 Company in the state of the segment and the segment and the set of the state of the
			a bill fan de bergen je en ondere en de bester steren op gelegen af biske berer en stere af en besperier er en
			n Balanda ayan da ayan ana ayan gada da away e ya ta ta ba a Abaan ana ya da ba ba ba ayan da ba aya
			neside nam gegen e stand o den en a foren a foren a foren e adres de desta antisas a foren de desta a son ange
	OTHERS (OPERATOR	RS, LABORERS, ETC.)	
INDIVIDUAL'S NAME		YEARS & TYPE OF	
	TITLE	CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE	EDUCATION
See Attached Empl. Schedule			
iny of the persons listed above work s, please indicate the company and na	for any other prequalified c	ontractor? YES INO	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			an and and the control of the contro

FOAL CONDAMY MAKE OF THE				Page 10 of 24
LEGAL COMPANY NAME (BIDDER)			FISCAL YEAR EN	D (mm/dd/yy)
Pipeline Management Company, Inc.			12/31/2020	
The company (bidder) named above main each section.	aintains its books of account on	the following	basis and method. Che	ck appropriate box
BASIS	METHOD OF KEEPING BO). Ve		
🗌 Cash	Completed contract	JNS	METHOD OF PREQU	
🖉 Accrual	Percentage of completion		Completed contract	
II ACCIUA	Other – Enclose copy of la approval from Prequalific	atter of	Percentage of com	oletion
	Committee			
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT WILL COMPLETED INK OR TYPED) EVEN FINANCIAL STATEMENT.**	NOT SERVE AS AN AUDITED IF FINANCIAL STATEMENT IS	BALANCES	HEET. "BALANCE SH	EET MUST BE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT."	BALANCE S			NEW (21 2004) 1 (20)
ASSETS	DALANCE 3		randum Entries	
CURRENT ASSETS			Applicable	
Cash	PER BOOKS	DEBITS	CREDITS	AS ADJUSTED F PREQUALIFICAT
On hand				I NEGOALIFICAI
	\$	ann an	\$	\$
In bank (subject to withdrawal)	200 052 00			
Certificates of deposit				
Aarketable securities Bonds and stocks				datasi aabadega ga g
Other (Specify)				
Trade accounts receivable		n half and the state of the state		
Due within one year				
Retention on contracts	410,768.00	*****	mission facebook of the constants	410 768.00
Less allowance for uncollectible				
accounts) ()	• ()
ET TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	410,768.00			410.768.00
otes receivable			 and the state of t	710.700.00
terest and dividends receivable			************************************	
osts and estimated earnings in excess of lings on uncompleted contracts				
ventories (at lower of market or cost) nstruction materials and supplies on nd				un finanzia and an
sts of uncompleted contracts in excess related billing recorded				
ner allowable current assets			4.1 Scholler, Incompany of sharehold interesting with a standard sequence of the standard sequence of the Scholler Sc	national and a second
ild deposits			nation of the state of the stat	- 1999 - Low and any applicability of a second
ash surrender value life insurance				
repayments (insurance, interest,			And processing and writing and processing of the definition of the second s	An and a sub-second spectra to the end of the state of th
ixes, etc.) ither assets realizable within one year.	21,803.00			21,303,00
escribe fully:				

BALANCE SHEET (cont.)

Page 11 of 24

ASSETS					orandu F Appli	Im Entries		
OTHER ASSETS		PER BOOKS		DEBITS	т Арри		3.000	AS ADJUSTED FOR PREQUALIFICATION
Receivable due from officers and employees Receivable due from affiliated companies Trade receivables over one year past due Advances to affiliated companies Other (Specify)	\$							
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS	\$ Second	0.00	66	0,00	\$	0.00	S	0.00
FIXED ASSETS Construction and transportation equipment Less accumulated depreciation Net book value (per total on pages 19 and 20))))	\$	
Land				0000000° - 1997 11 - 1977 11 - 1977				
Buildings Less accumulated depreciation Net book value		1.611,964.00 1.259,981.00) 351,983.00)	()	(1,611,964.00 1,259,981.00 351,983.00
Leasehold improvements Less accumulated depreciation Net book value	()		}	()	()
Furniture and fixtures Less accumulated depreciation Net book value		4,375.00 4,375.00) 0.00	(}	()		4,375.00 475.00) 3,900.00
Other fixed assets Less accumulated depreciation or Amortization (Net book value		<u>,264,356.00</u>)	())	(1,264,356.00)
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS S.	th of the Water of S	<u>351.983.00</u>	S	0.00	5	0.00	5	355.883.00
TOTAL ASSETS S.	KC7114atoleoge	985,506.00	S	0.00				989,406.00

BALANCE SHEET (cont.) Memorandum Entrie

Page 12 of 24

LIABILITIES	a mana di a di dia 1968 di 1988.	•	morandum Entries.	
CURRENT LIABILITIES	000 000		If Applicable	
(all liabilities payable within one year)	PER BOOKS	DEBITS	CREDITS	AS ADJUSTED FOR PREQUALIFICATION
Notes payable bank	\$	\$		₫ ⁶
Notes or contracts on construction equipment and transportation obligations due within one year	, and many hand participation and an appropriation of participation of the second			\$
Accounts payable	129,299.00			100 000 oc
Accrued expenses (include wages, payroll taxes, fringe benefits, etc.)	9,880.00			129,299.00
Taxes			an	9,880.00
Federal Income tax liability				
Estimated deferred Federal and state income taxes for earnings on uncompleted contracts taken into current income		مر می دور این می دور ای ماههای این می دور این م		
State of Michigan Income taxes	A format for a second			
Other taxes (Specify)	and a second		- Stabuly drawney with the law equilation and the stabule of the s	
Total Taxes	\$0.00	\$0.00	e	
Pension and profit sharing contributions payable			\$ <u>0.00</u>	\$0.00
Billings in excess of cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts				an a
Mortgages payable (current portion)				an a
Other Long-term liabilities (current portion)				
Other Liabilities due within one year (Describe):		An other a data proving a supervision where shows the most part administration		- v Domon i granglan (e) kala-kon ya mana atti kal-kongo, - + 20 a duka mara yaki jako.
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES s OTHER LIABILITIES Payable to affiliates Officers and employees Other (Specify)	139,179.00	S	\$0.00	\$
- Chier (Specify)				erre douane under an band serre mound experience - i neven applications
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES				
Long-term obligation on construction equipment Other due after one year (Describe):				
TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES S_	0.00 \$			
TOTAL LIABILITIES s_	<u>139,179.00</u> \$_		0.0.0.0 5 0.0.0.0	139,1/9.00

BALANCE SHEET (cont.)

Memorandum Entries If Applicable SHARE HOLDER'S EQUITY PER BOOKS DEBITS AS ADJUSTED FOR CREDITS PREQUALIFICATION Capital Stock Common \$____2.707.00 \$ \$____ \$ 2,707.00 Preferred Paid-in surplus 433,080.00 433,080.00 Retained earnings 410,540.00 410,540.00 Sub Total 846.327.00 0.00 0.00 Less Treasury stock, at cost 846,327.00 ____) 1)) () TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY \$ 846,327.00 \$ S. NUMBER OF STREET, STRE \$ 846,327.00 PARTNERS' EQUITY \$ \$ \$ PROPRIETORSHIP EQUITY s______ s_____ \$ 53 TOTAL EQUITY \$ 846,327.00 \$ 0.00 \$____0.00 \$ 846.327.00 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY \$ 985,506.00 \$_____0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 985,506.00

Page 13 of 24

DETAILS - CURRENT ASSETS

Huron Valley State Bank 130 S. Milford Road, Milford, MI. Pipeline \$698,7 Certificates of Deposit:						n () en l'Andre i de la compañía de la com	\$\$		nama ata ang ara-ang ara-ang ara-ang	Merchine Management
Huron Valley State Bank 130 S. Milford Road, Milford, MI, Ptpeline \$108 J. Image: Certificates of Deposit: Image: Certificates of Deposit: <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>ADDRESS</td><td></td><td>DEF</td><td>POSIT I</td><td>N THE NA</td><td>MEOF</td><td></td><td>AMOUNT</td></td<>			ADDRESS		DEF	POSIT I	N THE NA	MEOF		AMOUNT
NAME OF BANK DATED DEPOSITED IN THE NAME OF INT. RATE MATURITY DATE WHERE HELD AMOUN I </td <td>Huron Valley State Bank</td> <td></td> <td>130 S. Milford Road, Milford, M</td> <td>11.</td> <td colspan="3">Pipeline</td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td>\$698,795</td>	Huron Valley State Bank		130 S. Milford Road, Milford, M	11.	Pipeline				1	\$698,795
NAME OF BANK DATED DEPOSITED IN THE NAME OF INT. RATE MATURITY DATE WHERE HELD AMOUN I <tdi< td=""> I<td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td colspan="2"></td><td></td><td></td><td>appelen in en en</td></tdi<>									appelen in en	
NAME OF BANK DATED DEPOSITED IN THE NAME OF INT. RATE MATURITY DATE WHERE HELD AMOUN I <tdi< td=""> I<td></td><td></td><td>Certificates of Deposit</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>an a complete an an a complete deficience of</td><td></td><td></td><td>ander</td></tdi<>			Certificates of Deposit				an a complete an an a complete deficience of			ander
ATTE ATTE ATTE AMOUNT AMOUN AMOUNT WHERE HELD AMOUN AMOUN AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUN AMOUN AMOUN AMOUN AMARE OF AMOUN AMOUN AMOUN AMARE OF Yes Yes Yes Amount AMARE OF SECURITY IN WHOSE NAME S Amarket Yes NUMBER NAME OF SECURITY IN WHOSE NAME PAR VALUE MARKET VALU Ave any of the above been signed or pledged? Yes No If yes, state amount, to whom and reason below: Ave any of the above been signed or pledged? Yes No If yes, state amount, to whom and reason below: ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts S 410,768.00 (b) Notes Receivables S 410,768.00 (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable S	NAME OF DAME					E		\$		
IARKABLE SECURITIES: (a) Listed – Book Value: \$		UATED	DEPOSITED IN THE NAME OF					WHERE HE	LD	AMOUNT
IARKABLE SECURITIES: (a) Listed - Book Value: \$										an ' childheadanna chunnag ri sachannag
IARKABLE SECURITIES: (a) Listed – Book Value: \$				-			******	anna an		nia (nationalismo, estatorementeration
MARKABLE SECURITIES: (a) Listed - Book Value: \$	Have any of the above been pledge	d? 🗌 Y	es 🛛 No	if yes,	state amoun	l, to wh	om and re	ason below:		ale – V dobatemente en esta esta esta antica de la procesa por
S S NUMBER NAME OF SECURITY IN WHOSE NAME PAR VALUE MARKET VALU Image: Im	ARKABLE SECURITIES		ĸĸĸĸĸĸĊŗĸġĊĸġĊĸġĊĸŎĸĊĬŊĿĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĹĸŎŎŎŎŗĸĸġĊĸŎĊĬĸŎŎĸŎŎĸŎĸŎĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĹĸŎŎĸŎŎĸŎŎĸŎŎĸŎĸĸĸĸĸĸ		*****					n
NUMBER NAME OF SECURITY IN WHOSE NAME PAR VALUE MARKET VALUE Image: Image			- Contraction -	ter de la contra de		5-909-1-4-1-1	* manufacturer	1999)		***
IN WHOSE NAME PAR VALUE MARKET VALU Image: Second seco	MIMBER MARE OF			la dat in a contra			\$		10-10-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0	l a malapatratum managang aran distang atawa
CEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT	ITANIC OF	SECURI	IN WHOSE	NAME			PAR	VALUE	MAR	ET VALUE
ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT				1990 - 1991 - 1991 - 1990 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 -					*****************	ni na koning kanan katalak ang sa sa sama ka katala katala
ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT									******	
ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT										
ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT					999-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-				1999	
ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT					*******				and the All Designment of the	Wannama ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an
ECEIVABLES: (a) Trade Accounts (b) Notes Receivables (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT	ave any of the above been signed c	r pledged?	· TYAS TINO II							
(a) Trade Accounts \$			End 1.40 [1] 180 [1]	yes, st	ate amount,	to who	m and reas	on below:		
(b) Notes Receivables 5 (c) Interests & Dividends Receivable 5 DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT	CEIVABLES:		(a) Trade Accounts				\$, in the second s	0 760 00
DUE FROM WHOM AMOUNT AMOUNT			(b) Notes Receivables				**************************************	and an and a low operation of the statement	Contraction and the second	d silonoon a sporte branches and sporte a
e Attached Account Receivable Schedule			(c) Interests & Dividends Re	eceivab	le				Alatanasadapato u ud	
e Attached Account Receivable Schedule		DUE	FROM WHOM				i Kirata			
\$410,768.00	e Attached Account Receivable	Schedule						AMOUN		
	n a star e former e som anter num førs der meden satur annøge (e han en beform menoum) vissen er av and det e m				an a			()	\$41	0,768.00
	Mar Balan May (Yu can ser ing tel 1920). Ya a dan ya mata seri na pengan kata da kata ya na kata seri na da kat									
	tenen kalan kalan bertek berken gen balan balan kalan gen data kalan kan yang data kan yang data terken yang d			and a second to do as a construction () as a second						
			ale demonstra to base de la Capacita de la come de capacitado de la Camacita Managaria de la como de mais de ma		19 8 . Alfan jamen kanan an				offerense conge	
								nen i fran a Waardigaan oo oo ah waardigaan ah oo ah ah dagaa dagaa dagaa dagaa dagaa dagaa dagaa dagaa dagaa d	alan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	an diad ana kaominina amin'ny fisika amin'ny fisika
									hander mannen i mannen	

INCOME STATEMENT PER BOOKS OF ACCOUNT

Gross Billings on Contracts	\$	4,767,923.00
*Costs of Contracts	\$	2.757.557.00
Gross Profit (Loss) on Contracts	\$	2,010,366.00
*Operating Expenses	\$	-412,742.00
Operating Income	\$	1,597,624.00
Other Deductions (Net)	\$	
Other Income (Net)	\$	246,977.00
Net Income Before Federal Income Tax	\$	1,844,601.00
	\$	0.00
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR YEA	AR \$	1,844,601.00
*Amount of Current Depreciation Expense for Construction and Transportation Equipment only. (Per total on pages 19 and 20)		

\$_____188,249.00

THE ABOVE STATEMENT WILL NOT SERVE AS A CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT (CPA) INCOME STATEMENT.

Summary – Depreciation Expenses

Building		\$
Construction Equipment		\$ 172,373.00
Transportation Equipment		\$ 15,876,00
Office Furniture & Fixtures		\$
Other		\$
	TOTAL	 188,249.00

Page 14 of 24

DETAILS - CURRENT ASSETS

NAM	E OF BANK		and a standard standard standard	Annea		and a state of a second second					1,795.00	
	illey State Bani	b l	400	ADDRESS		DEPOSIT IN THE NAME OF				AMOUNT		
		^	130	S. Milford Road, Milford, MI.		Pipeline				\$698,79		
			********								anna a sua a sua a sua a sua a sua a sua su	
ann a tha ann an gung dachanna ann an tha tha bhaile ann ghadan gun tha chuide a			Ci	ertificates of Deposit:					\$		en damme an i di secondari di di constanta di secondari	
NAME OF	BANK	DATED	DEPC	SITED IN THE NAME OF		VT. ATE		MATURITY DATE WHERE HELI			AMOUN	
- Summingstor Particle and a second provided more reasoning particular designs, and the second se											anna an	
iting any of the			47 Vicence			ale her en state de la section de la destación de la des					MMMM	
lave any of the ab	ove been pleds	jed? [] Ye	is RZ I	Vo If	ves, stal	te amoun	t, to wh	om and re	ason below		angana - Mananakaran Anganakan Anganakan	
ARKABLE SE	CURITIES:	(a) Listed	– Book	Value:	************************************	en menter same an		s	ngan ang pang mang mang mang mang mang mang mang m		6	
ngan saka samagan na agam kalan na yang na barakan na palan kalan alam da saka saka saka saka saka saka saka s		(b) Unliste		k Value:				\$			nang Amgalakan kanang sang yai persan	
NUMBER	NAME (OF SECURIT	Y	IN WHOSE N	\ME		PAR VALUE M			MAR	WARKET VALU	
ten bilden med som att som til forska det som	hann an an de de segundos de la desemblere, transc				al al anno 19 faoi airse dha			1999 - La constantina de la constantin				
								a second production and and			17 - HE MY COMMON AND IN THE PARTY NAMES	
								and a general sector of the se			 This sector and an address of a decars 	
ve any of the abov	e been signed	or pledged?	Ye	s 🗌 No Ifve	e etoio	Marine and south .		0.001-0,000 - 10-000-000 - 00-0 - 00-0		1644, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 4447, 44	 V - Antonio antonio antonio del presidente del presidente presidente del presidente del presidente	
CEIVABLES:	an y la anna a ra saolain la coma - maaraan a taalad ad	ang ng Kabupatén ng	ang di Apagona ang ang ang a	11	o, state	arriount,	io whom) and reas	on below:			
UCIVABLES:) Trade Accounts) Notes Receivables				\$		4	10,768.00	
) Interests & Dividends Rece	ivable			\$\$		n		
		DUE F	ROM WI		and a second						a name a sub-statement of the sub-	
Attached Account	nt Receivable	Schedule	nda oʻrda Qʻrdan qoran oʻran asalan qoʻr			ar an			AMOU	na ana ana amin' na farina amin	- the physical and the physical dataset	
	ingen gefandele anneren en en al naciones oppatienen en es a data									\$41	0,768.00	
		Variation (1997)		a a construction of the second s							h Mananana ang ng Kabupang pang ang k	
		n a salah Manange Ayana aya pasa atala kana yang										
		·····	····				-	N		1. a fam yn 9 11 1 a - 1 a		
any of the above i	seen entre use.	anna ar at u		🗍 Yes 🛛 No								

DETAILS - CURRENT ASSETS (cont.)

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings of uncompleted contracts. SUBMIT SCHEDULE:

		nin da de propositiones y comencian de la device que de provincien y de la comença de comença de comença de com		white every endpointer property of advances on the Party
INVENTORIES (at lower of cost or ma	irket): (a) Construc (b) Other Su	tion Materials	\$	
DESCRIPTION	PURCHASE FROM	QUANTITY	\$ COST PRICE	MARKET
				VALUE
	n 1975 - Sanata Sana			annan d' range des annes a airdichead a rai dha dan ga r
	3			An 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 -
	angeologie Alexandra transmission specific transmission (1976) alexandra (1976) and alexandra (19			
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex				
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex	cess of related billings recor	ded. SUBMIT	SCHEDULE:	
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex	cess of related billings recor	ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex	cess of related billings recor	ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex	cess of related billings recor	ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex	cess of related billings recor	ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
Costs of uncompleted contracts in ex		ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
		ded. SUBMIT	SCHEDULE:	
THER ALLOWABLE CURRENT ASSE		ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
		ded. SUBMIT S	SCHEDULE:	
THER ALLOWABLE CURRENT ASSE		ded. SUBMIT s	SCHEDULE:	

NOTES PAYABLE:	(a) To Banks (b) Notes or contracts pay equipment and transpo	able on construction	\$	
TO WHOM	FOR WHAT		Table & Party and State	
		HOW SECUREI	D WHEN DU	E AMOUNT
			Amount of the second	
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:	(a) To Sub	contractors	<u> </u>	
	(b) Trade /		\$	n ny teo baar an amang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang
TO WHOM	FOR WHAT	HOW SECURED	WHEN DUE	AMOUNT
See Attached Detail			the second secon	\$129,299.00
		9 Mandala manana a sa a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a		\$ (£0,23.5.50
2011 1 2 2 2 2 2				an and a second stand descent stands with a standard second standard second standard second sec
Billings in excess of cost and es	stimated earnings on the unco	mpleted contracts:		
TO WHOM	FOR WHAT	HOW SECURED	WHEN DUE	AMOUNT
		- Construction of the second of the secon		
				et formanie and a standard and a sta
			And a second	an ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a
APPIPER				an a
ACCURED EXPENSES (Describe	below):			inni - Marin - Mahadana ana katalang kananan 1997 - La katalapatpanan
rofessional Fees \$6,000				
surance Audits \$3,880			n da nya mpangana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	anana para sa 19-0-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-
			anna an	white approximate where a particular constraints of the second second second second second second second second
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				Mankanan - Angel Markage op an and a state of the Additional
THER CURRENT LIABILITIES (Sh	ow details):			at 10 ha fair and a star pairs of the start
TO WHOM		\$		
	FOR WHAT	HOW SECURED	WHEN DUE	AMOUNT
an a				
			**************************************	······································

If your financials completed by a CPA include notes, you are not required to fill out pages 15 - 18. If CPA notes are not included, you must complete these pages.

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIES (Show detail not shown on balance sheet):

TO WHOM	FOR WHAT	WHEN DUE	AMOUNT
			and a second
			n (an in a standard and a standard and a standard and an instantion and a standard by
. The approximate of the defension of a standard on the free of the free of the free of the standard of t			
			and any program with a difference of the state of the sta
s and the second s			
LONG TERM LIABILITIES:	 (a) Notes or contracts payable on construction equipment after one year 	\$	τη δηλη στο ματηρηματική ματορογιατική ματορογιατική που ματορογιατική ματορογιατική στο στο το τη του το που
	(b) Other due after one year	5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	
	DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
			and a standard second standard
			and a proper second
		Annual 2017 2018 (2017) 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017	na mana sa kana yang kana kana kana kana pila mana s
		······································	na ana amin'ny soratra amin'ny soratra amin'ny soratra. I a data amin'ny soratra amin'ny soratra amin'ny sorat
n y na nagana aka yana ngana na			Participant Conception and States and States
 To construct the construction of particular and any second se 			an an an ann an an an an an an an an an
			an Anna ann an Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna
			11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

FIRM NAME	ATION RELATED TO CPA PREPARING FINAN	CIAL STATEMENT	
Palm Coast Accounting			TELEPHONE NC
ADDRESS (Street)	CITY	1. J	(248) 420-3282
6 Corte Del Mar	Sector 1	STATE	ZIP CODE
CPA CONDUCTING EXAMINATION	P?alm Coast	FL	32137
J. Michael Woodgate			CERTIFICATE NO.
1997 - C.			1101007040

- N-
1
0
1000
- 20
2.00
معجى

If submitting a printout of your equipment list, insert after this page.

Page 19 of 24

LEGA., COMPANY NAME (BIDDER) Pipeline Management Company, Inc.

This information must be filled out completely for your Application to be processed.

NOTE. All information as listed on this schedule must be given separately for each major item of equipment. This statement is to be a detailed analysis of the net book value of **OWNED** construction and transportation equipment. Do not include leased equipment. It is a basis for determining the value of equipment in accordance with rules governing the rating of prospective bidders (see R247.41). List equipment separately by type (i.e., list all graders, then all loaders, then all

CONSTRUCTION AND TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

THE TRANSPORTATION FOR HENT	I EQUIPMENT		NET BOOK VALUE	ALUE	ŝ	351,983.00	A DATA DATA DATA DATA DATA DATA DATA DA	
DESCRIPTION TYPE		3	والمراجع المراجع	n o de analis de la compañía de apopular persona de la compañía de la compañía de la compañía de la compañía d		ni na kata na mangangkan na mangangkangkangkangkangkangkangkangkangka	nan mataka ku na pangan dalam saka s	
AND CAPACITY	SERIAL OR IDENTIFICATION NO.	DATE PURCHASED	DEPR	ËST.	PURCHASE	PRIOR YEARS'	CURRENT	MET 200V
See Attached Schedule of Assets			2	2 Z	MUCE	DEPRECIATION	YEARS' DEPRECIATION	VALUE
					ander - and and a state of the	renter an anna Article a constant ann an Article ann an Article an Article ann an Article ann an Article ann a		
	Al Adular print a Column turn of public account print to A Al Alman and a Mark (1997) And Alman					a na ang sa		
	na po po na na marte na debara e popularite po na na mante de anteneza de la contra de la contra de la contra d Na forma de la contra				ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	ana a a su a su an		
	A for a submitted wave of the part of the part of the part of the submitted to a submitted to be submitted to be a sub-		The second se					
	The second se Second second s Second second seco							
		and the second se						
	nin da far men ander en anter en anter Anter en anter en ante		And and a second se			a na kata na ka	And and a second se	and a second
							Annual Andrew Contraction of the Annual A	
							and in the second of the secon	
					A MA		And there are a constrained and a constrained	
		-7-1				the second se	renden were and an analysis of the second of the second second second second second second second second second	
						And a second		
	ere devoi de name a sobre a a planeta a so per la signal a ser e se terme verte da devon antenno en este a devo	nandwerske gewonnen som					renne de la companya	
	na de adamén in a basin a report a andre en esta para						manata andre al constant any of a "Andreastics" (constant) Advancements of Assamption and	
			reference of the second contract of the secon		and the second	d a de goode en et en manne estadoù a de la emer er alle a binde a a a de emer er prop de const de annae e o	ana sy kana banda ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an	
					er son beste beste kommen men en der en beste er beste er en er bier er den den en men er beste som er beste s	r r s a djub do bilo a la mala a do a		
	And the second se		a be been seen filled of the Annual and the state of the Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annua			ten bere were eine were in der eine einen der eine Bereichen eine Bereichen der Bereichen der Verstehlten eine Bereichen der Verstehlten eine Bereichen der Verstehlten eine Bereichen der Verstehlten eine Bereichen der Verstehlten der		
		~		#1)+	1	~~~	and the second s	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PRO

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT FIXED ASSET DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

12/31/2020 ACCHM DEPE	12,314.00 10,183.10 3,211.05 17,483.00 8,845.00 1,207.00 2,364.00 2,364.00 2,364.00 2,57,808.15	12,128.00 12,128.00	48,549.56 82,983.07 58,725.56 133,400.00 75,950.00 111,340.27 10,424.00 521,372.46	8,000,00 15,000,00 17,280,36 33,983,17 7,307,70 29,584,60 16,004,91 3,000,00 16,004,91 3,000,00 16,000,00 4,452,00
12/31/2020 Depr. Exp.	20000000	10,780.00 10,780.00	7,595.00 28,733.00 6,415.00 42,743.00	
12/31/2019 ACCUM DEPR	12,314.00 9,164.00 2,889.00 12,303.00 5,307.00 5,307.00 645.00 \$22,115.00	1.348.00 1.348.00	48,549.56 82,983.07 58,726.56 133,400.00 68,355.00 82,607.27 4,009.00 82,607.27	8,000.00 15,000.00 17,280,36 33,983.17 7,307.70 29,584,60 16,004.91 3,000.00 10,000.00 125,453.78 4,452.00
COST	12,314.00 10,183.10 3,211.05 25,900.00 17,690.00 4,392.28 8,595.10 22,012.38 8,595.10 22,012.38 5 104,297.91	53,900,00 \$ 53,900,00	48,549.56 82,983.07 58,725.56 133,400.00 75,950.00 143,664.45 32,072.81 \$ 575,345.45	8,000.00 15,000.00 17,280.36 33,983.17 7,307.70 29,584.60 16,004.91 3,000.00 16,004.91 3,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 25,453.78 4,452.00
	5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L	5 YR S/L	5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 3 Yr. S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L	DUIPMENT 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L 3 YR S/L 3 YR S/L 3 YR S/L 3 YR S/L 3 YR S/L 3 YR S/L
DATE DESCRIPTION	SMALL VEHICLES AND TRAILERS 02/07/14 #0814 - 2008 E350 02/19/15 08155 - 2008 Chevy 250 Van 08/12/15 2015 10' Bif Tex Trailer 09/12/17 #1712 - 2012 F250 w/Mech. Body 04/30/18 2015 GMC Van 07/01/19 #1919 - 2019 Safety Trailer 07/01/19 #1920 - 2019 Safety Trailer 07/01/19 #1920 - 2019 Chevy 2500 SUB-TOTALS	SPOT LINING EQUIPMENT 10/01/19 # 1319 - 2013 Freightliner SUB-TOTALS	JETTER VAC'S 07/01/10 PM 103 - Blue Vactor 10/01/12 #0112 - Sterling Vactor (FL) 01/02/13 #0112 - Vactor Improvements 04/15/14 #0214 - 2002 Sterling JetVac 01/26/15 #0015 - 2000 Sterling Vactor 02/08/17 #0214 - 2007 Sterling Vactor 02/08/17 #0214 - 2007 Engine SUB-TOTALS	TV TRUCKS CAMERA'S AND RELATED EQUIPMENT 12/01/10 Tractor 12/01/10 Tractor 5 YR 03/26/12 PTZ Camera & Controller 07/01/12 Bateville Truck Modifications 5 YR 0/01/12 Vincan Software & 3 Licenses 10/01/12 Vincan Software & 3 Licenses 5 YR 10/01/12 Vincan Software & 3 Licenses 5 YR 10/01/12 Vincan Software & 3 Vicenses 5 YR 10/01/12 PTZ Camera & Controller 10/01/12 Vincan Software & S Vicenses 5 YR 10/01/14 #0304 - Grout Hose Reel Ass. 5 YR 01/07/14 #8613 Software WinCan License 3 YR

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT FIXED ASSET DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

DATE DESCRIPTION		COST	12/31/2019 ACCUM DEPR	12/31/2020 Depr. Exp.	12/31/2020 ACCUM DEPR
08/11/15 Portable CCTV Unit Two items Below Purchased New to replace stolen equipment	5 YR S/L replace stoler	16,372.98 1.equipment	14,512.00	1,860.98	16,372.98
Camera Tractor w/Wheels Camera PTZ (S/N 9137) Capitalized Cost to During Dates 200	5 YR S/L 5 YR S/L	14,679.94 18,529.54	10,643.00 12,142,82	2,936.00 4.645.00	13,579,00
Б (ф	18,529.54 lest 5 VR S/I	Price Of \$18,529,54 less Insurance Claim Collected Of \$15,260. 5 VR Su	ollected Of \$15,260	5	10.787.82 -
10/01/16 RST TransStar Tractor	5 YR S/L	410,235.89 18.625.00	131,397.00	42,047.00	173,444.00
KST TrakStar Zoom Camera	£	16,500.00	11,041.00	3,725.00	15,366.00
Lat. Insp. Sys. Camera & Transp. 11/28/17 PT7 Camera & Controlling Co.		32,000.00	20.000.00	3,300.00 6 Ann nn	13,613.00
04/12/18 Truck # 1716 Lateral Crowing Fa	5 YR S/L	13,526.66	5,748,16	2.706.00	20,400.00 8 45 4 40
SUB-TOTALS		99,006.12 609,542.65	29,702.00	19,801.00	0,404.10 49,503.00
OTHER EQUIPMENT		 Чили может по внеме может учите продокти при при при при при при при при при пр	личности на продокти на про На продокти на продокти на При продокти на	AV, 74, 30	203,586.48
7/1/2012 Stanley TracHorse	5 YR S/L	19.652 40	10 10 10 10		
CARENTS ANDUM BOBID	5 YR S/L	4.187.00	4 187 00	ł	19,652.40
09/12/13 42° Colonalia e Fillings	Ž	6,757.50	6 757 50	¥	4,187.00
01/13/14 Found stored Destruction	ž	7,319.30	7.319.30	. Na	6,757.50
07/17/14 21" Lateral Packar	£ 9	49,412.02	49,412,00	ł s	7,319.30
12/14/16 430 Cat BH/I nader w/Attachmonte		12,692.44	12,692,44	ł	4 0° 4 17.00
06/17/17 18" Packer & Fittings	5 YR S/L	25,000.00	15,625.00	5.000.00	20 636 00
	0 1 X 0/L	5,337.50	2,802.38	1,068,00	3 870 28
06/11/18 Power Washing System		10,656.20	4,528.89	2,131.00	6,659,89
		0,882.03 17 200 60	2,097.41	1,399.00	3,496,41
	ŝ	00.021,11	5,187.12	3,458.00	8,645.12
05/01/19 Sonetics Communication Eq.		10.766.24	1,209.94	847.00	2,116.94
16 Burle Solical Aur	5 YR S/L	17,500.00	2 188 00	Z, 153.00	4,037.00
09/01/19 8"-16" Env Cuar Arrow Board	X	4,823.00	€, 100.UU 603.00	3,300.00	5,688.00
11/01/19 RST Truck Storm Trade	K K	12,920.98	969.00	2 584 00	1,568.00
07/01/20 8" Enz Culvert Norma	£ !	21,150.00	529.00	4 230 00	3,553.00
08/01/20 Talespactor Share ta		4,976,15			4,759.00
SUB-TOTALS	5 YR S/L	2	ł	440,00 0 704 00	498.00
î I		\$ 268,878.26	\$ 137,704.38 \$	m	2,721.00 168.258.38
OTTOR TOURNENT 076149 Dear all				na n	
SUB-TOTALS	5 YR S/L		328.00	875.00	
	18	\$ 4,375.00	328.00	875.00	1,203.00
TOTALS		\$ 1,616,339.27	1 DRK 200 34		00.000
	and a second sec	A server a server of second server serve		100,249.23 \$	1,264,356.47

1.1
1.00

		ł	2	
1		1	2	
-		ş	çZ,	
1		1	1.	
		-	222	
1		Ş	2	
-		ι	1 1 2	
		ž	2	
ł		Q	Э.	
		F		
		6	ť.	
1		÷.	2	
1		2	÷.	
1		ž	à.	
		11	ς.	
		ž	ś	
		à	ž	
		Ū2	2	
a management of the second s		NUCLEON AND TRANSPORTATION AND TO NOT	,	
		Ċ,	3	
		Z	-	
		<		
		2		
	1	Ċ		
	ŝ	- 100		
	ł			
		5		
	Î	ž		
		0		
		ŝ.		
		Ł		
		Ĵ,		

NET BOOK VALUE CURRENT YEARS' DEPRECIATION PRIOR YEARS' DEPRECIATION PURCHASE 6/3 EST. NET BOOK VALUE 1 DEPR. METHOD TOTALS DURCHASED SERVAL OR IDENTIFICATION NO. KI No . Jerena \$ \$ Are there any liens against the above? If yes, what is the total amount? DESCRIPTION TYPE AND CAPACITY

Page 20 of 24

MDOT 1313 (09/20)

IF AN INDIVIDUAL PROPRIETORSHIP, ANSWER THIS:

NAME (DF IN	DIVIDUAL

ASSUMED NAME (If Applicable)					
BUSINESS ADDRESS	STREET				
	free face mays, :	CHY		STATE	ZIP CODE
RESIDENT ADDRESS	STREET	CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE
REGISTERED IN:			FEDERAL EMPL		
		County			

IF A CORPORATION, ANSWER THIS:

LEGAL CORPORATE NAME Pipeline Management Comany, Inc.					Mandon (ng panganan dan mangangan) panganang panganan na sa dalak kana na pa
REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS 2673 E. Maple Road	STREET	CITY Milford	enten ander hage av daarde sjoner, gegen men de rekelste kan de servere van die aan van de servere e	STATE	ZIP CODE
FEDERAL EMPLOYER NO. 26-4720220	INCORPORATION DA 5/29/2009	TE.	STATE OI Michigan	INCORPORA	48381 TION
NAME		RESI	IDENT ADDRES	\$	
RESIDENT AGENT	Jacob Di Ponio				
PRESIDENT	Gerald Garnatz		a wan kang menangkan pengangkan pengangkan pengangkan pengangkan pengangkan pengangkan pengangkan pengangkan p	an a tha ann an a	na ka da mangan ka kananga pinya ya kaban mangan ka ka ka mangan ka ka ka mangan ka ka mangan ka ka mangan ka Mangan ka
VICE-PRESIDENT	David Lusky/Bill Barsh			na daga ya waka afiyyan nganaka na kanganaka ka mara kang	an a
SECRETARY	Benedetto Di Ponio			21 January Million	na an tao ann an tao
TREASURER	Jacob A. Di Ponio		ter e a contra de la		

IF A PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ANSWER THIS:

LEGAL PARTNERSHIP OR LLC NAME

REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS	STREET	CITY			
	Cor + 1 (Sumbur)	UIT		STATE	ZIP CODE
EDERAL EMPLOYER NO.	DATE OF ORGAN	it the second			
	DATE OF ORGAN	IIZA HUN	PARTNERS	HIP IS	
NAME OF PARTNERS/MEMBERS					Lad Lanatov
Charlen and the second s		RES	SIDENT ADDRESS		
				an a	and with spectrum a function provide a spectrum provide the second statement of the spectrum.
We consider the first the first second					
A bit internet of the second se					

Page 21 of 24

PERSONS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS

All partners must sign contracts, unless a power of attorney modifying this is supplied. In case of a corporation, only those signatures listed below will be accepted.

The following persons are duly authorized to execute contracts and related documents on behalf of:

LEGAL COMPANY NAME (BIDDER) Pipeline Management Company, Inc.

> NOTE: In addition, <u>CORPORATIONS</u> shall complete the Certificate of Secretary listing those persons authorized to execute contracts.

NAME (Printed or typed, must match authorized signature exactly)	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	DATE
Jacob Br Ponio JALOB A. Di PONIO	Jacob Q. Di Roman	L1. 70 11
Davíd Lusky	The second	4-20-21 4-20-21
		<u> </u>

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/EQUAL ACCESS PROGRAM

The bidder named below has initiated and intends to continue an equal employment opportunity policy designed to eliminate any discrimination in employment because of religion, race, color, national origin, age, sex, marital status, physical or mental handicap, weight or arrest record.

The bidder named below will not discriminate in providing its programs or services to the public because of religion, race, color, national origin, age, sex, marital status or physical or mental handicap. The bidder will also provide reasonable accommodation to the needs of individuals with disabilities consistent with state and federal law.

LEGAL COMPANY NAME (BIDDER) Pipeline Management Company, Inc. MDOT 1313 (09/20)

Page 23 of 24

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

(Corporations only)

The undersigned, being the duly elected secretary of _____Pipeline Management Company _____, a corporation, hereby certifies that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting on APAL 20,2021 and that this resolution is in full force and effect:

"RESOLVED, That the following listed person are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Pipeline Management any and all contracts with the State of Michigan or other governmental entity."

NOTE: The names typed or printed below must exactly match the names on page 22. Titles and signatures are not required on this page.

Jacob A. Di Ponio	And A Di Panin
David R. Lusky	Harris of 1914 19100
SIGNATURE OF SECRETARY	
Benetitto Di Vanio	DATE 4-20. 21

4-20-21

NOTARY'S RINTED NAME

AUTHORIZATION FOR VERIFICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

I, being duly sworn, understand that Act 170 of the Public Acts of 1933 permits, and the "Administrative Rules Governing the Prequalification of Construction Contractors" require the disclosure of financial and other information in the Confidential Prequalification Application and Financial Statement, Form 1313. am also aware that the submission of false and deceptive information is a misdemeanor under Act 170, and submission of fraudulent statements may result in the prospective bidder not being prequalified, swear that to the best of my knowledge, the financial statements and other information set forth in this form are true and accurate statements as of the fiscal year end 12/31/20, and that the Certified Public Accountant who prepared the financial statement accompanying this form, as well as any depository, vendor or other agency named in these documents, is authorized to supply the Michigan Department of Transportation with any information to verify the statements contained in this form.

I also understand that by signing below I have/will use the E-Verify System to verify that new employees are legally present and authorized to work in the United States.

By signing below, I hereby confirm this company, any officers, owners, partners or employees are not currently suspended or debarred by the Federal Government.

NAME (Print or type)	TITLE	
EGAL COMPANY NAME (BIDDER)	Vice President	
ipeline Management Company, Inc		
IGNATURE OF OWNER, OFFICER, OR PARTNER		
2 Control of the second secon second second sec	and a result of the second	DATE
		4/20/2021
- 11		
bscribe and sworn to before me this	day of APRIL	
	uay or	20_2/
TARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE , AMUR		COMMISSION EXPIRES
///	LUAKLAND/MEHIGAN I	7 - 28 - 2026

YON IN

JALOB A. D.

7-28-2024

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. (a Michigan corporation)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2020 and 2019

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. (a Michigan corporation)

CONTENTS

Accountants' Review Report Letter	Page Number
Financial Statements:	1
Balance Sheet	
Statement of Earnings	2
Statement of Cash Flow	3
Notes to the Financial Statements	4
Supporting Schedules	5-8
Operating and General and Administrative Expenses (Schedule A)	9
Schedule of Earned Income on Uncompleted Contracts (Schedule B) for 12/31/19	10

Board of Directors Pipeline Management Company, Inc. 2673 E. Maple Road Milford, MI 48381

Directors:

I have reviewed the accompanying Balance Sheet of Pipeline Management, Inc., a Michigan corporation, as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the related Statement of Earnings and Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. All information included in these financial statements is the representation of the management of Pipeline Management. Inc.

A review consists principally of inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data. It is substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, I do not express such an opinion.

Based on my review, I am not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements.

My review was made for the purpose of expressing limited assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the financial statements in order for them to be in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The information included in the accompanying Schedule A & B, and analytical procedures applied in the review of the basic financial statements, and I am not aware of any material modifications that should be made thereto.

Wer PALM COAST ACCOUNTING

J. Michael Woodgate

February 10, 2021

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. (a Michigan corporation) BALANCE SHEET December 31, 2020 and 2019

ASSETS

Current assets	2020	2019
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 1)	\$ 200,952	\$ 698.795
Receivables: Trade		
Other prepaids and inspection deposits	410,768	391,120
	21,803	5,000
Total current assets	633,523	1,094,915
Property and equipment, at cost: (Notes 1 & 2)		
Construction & Rehabilitation equipment Transportation equipment	1,504,666 107,298	1,476,854 95,469
Office equipment	4,375	-0-
Less: Accumulated depreciation	1,616,339 1,264,356	1,572,323 1,086,290
Net property and equipment	351,983	486,033
Total assets	\$ 985,506	\$ 1,580,948
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable Accrued expenses Billings in excess of cost and earnings Deposit on share purchases (Note 5)	\$ 129,299 9,880 -	\$ 10,935 57,240 18,787 186,400
Total current liabilities	139,179	273,362
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Common stock, par value \$1 per share, authorized 50,000 shares, issued and		
outstanding 2707 shares and 2371 shares	2,707	2,371
Paid in capital Retained earnings:	433,080	248,115
Balance, beginning of year		in performant to control and the processing of the control of the
Net income	1,057,100 1,844,601	1,017,293
Less: Distributions to stockholders	(2,491,161)	1,432,699
Retained earnings	410,540	(1,392,892) 1,057,100
Total stockholder's equity	846,327	1,307,586
Total liabilities and		1,001,000
stockholder's equity	\$ 985,506	\$ 1,580,948

The accompanying Accountants' Review Report and notes are an integral part of the financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

		% 69.85	\$ 1'435'699	% 28.08
emooni jel	\$ 1,844,601	70 09 8E		
	246,942	619	10'01	15.
xst sseniaud emec neod	2,700 (011) 237,610	(101) (101) 06	2,000 2,000	~ . • • • • •
emooni teer cellaneous o f equipment	206 978,8	εt. 20.	8,025 100	21
Perses (Schedule A) Operating income Princome and (expenses);	412,742	09 8 99 8	370,250	<u>30.16</u>
Gross margin eral and administrative	2'010'3	45.16	4,792,934	38.01
Total cost of sales	788,787,2	78.78	2,923,977	66119
cereting Expenses (Schedule A)	269,270,1	22.57	678,285,1	28.68
Cost of sales	298,188,1	72,85	860,173,1	33.34
Aaterials Direct labor ayroll taxes quipment rentals nut of town expenses onds, permits & inspection fees isc job costs	872,24 879,248 879,223 877,223 847,228 847,228 847,328 847,356	66 69 10'0 11 29'1 96'21 96'21 96'	41,348 60,000 749,080 740 740 740 740 740 740 740	88 12.48 1.27 16.73 62 .62
teales to tec	26'292'\$	% 0.001	110,917,4 \$	0.001
SƏIB	2020		2019	

2 68145

904.26

S.

The accompanying Accountants' Review Report and stream are an integral part of the financial statements

Income per share

STEEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

6102 pue 03	Decemper 34' 202	years ended	LOLIUG
-------------	------------------	-------------	--------

		-0-		Interest paid
				Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
962,869 \$		\$ 500,952		Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
\$35,106		967,869		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
689'997		(648,794)		stnaleviupa riseo bris riseo ni agriario tavi
(868'222'1)		(2,305,862)		
				seitivitas priorisnin ni besu Asso teM
	(1,392,892)		(2,491,163)	S-Corp distributions Principal payments on contractual obligations
	112'484		185,301	Sale of common stock
formation a s				Cash flows from financing activities:
(967'0/1)		(628'79)		Net cash (used in) investing activities
	(967'021)		(54,829)	Property and equipment expenditure
89'717,18				Cash flows from investing activities:
CO2 KF7 12		\$ 1,862,848		Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
	906'06 (596'57) 978'2 27'20		(19,648) (16,803) (16,803) (18,364 (18,1916)	(Increase) Decrease in accounts receivable Increase (Decrease in other prepaids Increase (Decrease) in accounts payable Increase (Decrease) in other liabilities
	196,312		188,249	Depreciation expense
				cash provided by operating activities Items not requiring the use of cash
	669'Z£⊅'L\$		109,448,1 2	Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to
	<u>2019</u>		5050	Cash flow provided by operations. Net income

The accompanying Accountants' Review Report and otes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 - Summery of Significant Accounting Policies

Corporation's Activities and Operation Cycles

Pipeline Management Company, Inc. is engaged in sewer cleaning, inspection, maintenance and repair activities. The work is performed under prime contracts, subcontracts and time and material contracts. Major customers are public agencies, primarily in southeastern Michigan.

Accounting Method

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, income is recognized as earned and expensed as incurred, regardless of the timing of payments.

Revenue and Cost Recognition

Revenues from fixed-price and modified fixed-price construction contracts are recognized on the percentage-of-completion method, measured by the percentage of costs incurred to date to estimated to be to be to each contract. This method is used because management considers expended costs to be the best available measure of progress on these contracts. Because of inherent uncertainties in estimating costs, it is at least reasonably possible that the estimated will change within the near remaining in estimating costs, it is at least reasonably possible that the estimates used will change within the near term.

Contract costs are recorded as incurred. Contract costs include all direct material, labor, subcontract and engineering costs and those indirect costs related to contract performance such as indirect labor and supplies contracts are made in the period in which such losses are determined. Changes in job on uncompleted contracts are made in the period in which such losses are determined. Changes in job provisions, and final contract settlements may result in revisions to costs and estimated losses are determined. Changes in job provisions, and final contract period in which such losses are determined. Changes in job provisions, and final contract period in which such losses are determined. Changes in job provisions, and final contract settlements may result in revisions to costs and income and are recognized in the period in which such losses are determined.

No gross profit is recognized until a contract has reached a stage of completion sufficient to reasonably determine, in the opinion of management, the ultimate realizable profit. General and administrative expenses are incurred.

Financial Statement Classifications

The current asset, "Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings" represents revenues recognized in excess of billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings" represents revenues recognized in billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings represents in excess of costs and estimated earnings represents in excess of costs and estimated earnings represents earlied in billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings represents earlied in excess of costs and estimated earnings.

Cash Equivalents

The Corporation considers all investment securities with a maturity of three months or less when acquired, to be cash equivalents. All cash and temporary investments are placed primarily with one high credit quality institution. Cash equivalents are valued at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates market. None of the cash reflected on the balance sheet at December 31,2020 and 2019 is required as compensating balances.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Corporation to significant concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments and trade accounts receivable. The Corporation's cash is maintained in one financial institution. The Corporation sells its services primarily to municipalities and counties located in Southeastern Michigan.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Pervasiveness of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Property and Equipment

Construction and transportation equipment are stated at cost. Major renewals and improvements, which extend the originally estimated economic life of assets, are capitalized. Expenditures for replacements, maintenance and repairs, which do not improve or extend the useful life of the respective assets are expensed currently. When items are disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in the results of operation.

Depreciation of property and equipment is provided by charges to earnings using the straight-line method over the estimated life of the respective items, which range between three to five years.

Bad Debts

The Corporation uses the direct charge-off method for recognition of bad debts. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the allowance method be used to recognize bad debts. However, the effect of using the direct write-off method is not materially different from the results that would have been obtained under the allowance method.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs, included in selling, general and administrative expense, are expensed as incurred and were \$6,330 in 2020 and \$12,770 in 2019.

Earnings Per Share

Net earnings per share are based on the average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year.

Income Taxes

The Corporation has elected to be treated as an S corporation under the Internal Revenue Code. Under these provisions, the Corporation generally does not pay Federal corporate income taxes on its taxable income. Instead, the stockholders are liable for individual Federal income taxes on their respective share of the Corporation's taxable income. Accordingly, no provision for Federal corporate income taxes has been reflected in the financial statements.

Comprehensive Income

The Corporation had no items of other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 2 - Depreciation

Depreciation expense charged to operations was as follows:

	Life	Method	2019	2018
Construction equipment Transportation equipment Office Equipment	3-5 Yrs. 3-5 Yrs. 5 Yrs	S.L. S.L. S.L.	\$ 170.819 15.876 <u>875</u> <u>\$ 187.570</u>	\$ 179,675 - 15,637 -0- \$ 195,312

Note 3 - Rent

The Corporation has two leased properties.

The first lease is with Childs Lake Road Company, a related entity. This is a triple net lease with the corporation paying all taxes, insurance and repairs. The lease is on a monthly basis for 2020 and 2019 at \$4,600 per month starting in 2020 and \$4,500 in 2019. Starting in 2021 rent increased to \$4,700 per month with a five year lease.

The second lease is for property in Waterford, MI which is on a monthly basis at \$3,000 per month. The lease ends March 31, 2021.

Note 4 - Employee Benefits

In 2015, the Corporation adopted a 401(k) savings plan ("Savings Plan") covering substantially all of its employees. Under the Savings Plan, eligible employees may contribute a portion of their compensation to the Savings Plan with the Corporation matching a percentage of participants contributions. Both the participant's and the Corporation contributions are fully vested. For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Corporation contribution was \$18,217 and \$16,529.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 5 - Stock Purchase Agreement

The Corporation and its shareholders have entered into a stock purchase agreement where the Corporation agrees to sell the unissued shares of the Corporation. The shares will be sold at a price determined by a formula stipulated in the agreement.

The Corporation has agreed to sell shares to three individuals. The number of shares is 499 each of which 43 shares were sold to two individuals in 2017 and 94 shares in 2018 and 99 shares in 2019 and an additional 336 shares in 2020.

The corporation sold 18 shares to an original shareholder in 2019. Prior to January 1, 2017 the Individual owned 381 shares.

The Corporation's net book value as of the year-ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 is \$842,006 and \$1,307,586. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the total outstanding shares were 2707 and 2317 making the net book value per share \$311.05 for 2020 and \$551.49 for 2019.

Note 6 - Paycheck Protection Program

The Corporation received from the Small Business Administration a loan of \$237,610 under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP). On November 2, 2020 the loan was forgiven by the SBA as the Corporation met all the qualifications needed.

Note 7 - Sequence Events

Effective after the close of business on December 31, 2020, all of the shareholders sold their stock in Pipeline Management Company, Inc. Three of the shareholders have purchased equity in the new ongoing entity.

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE OF OPERATING AND GENERAL AND ADMINSTRATIVE EXPENSES For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

SCHEDULE A

Sales	2020		2019	
Operating expenses:	\$4,767,923	100.0	% \$4,716,911	100.0 %
Bond guarantee fees Depreciation Equipment operating expenses	\$ 188,249	3.95	% \$ 5.000 195,312	.10 %
Gas & oil Permits & licensing Repairs & maintenance Shop supplies & general maintenance Estimating GPS systems Grout, spot liner material & supplies Insurance Mechanic wages Perishable tools Plans Shop rental, utilities & taxes State of Mich use tax Salary Sub-contract shop services Supervision wages Vehicle rental Covid downtime wages	70,882 12,731 151,892 24,410 162,470 1,625 12,196 90,239 113,521 16,104 591 83,975 2,767 60,470 -0- 63,320 16,400 2,860	1 48 .26 3.18 .52 3.40 .04 .26 1.90 2.38 .34 .02 1.76 .06 1.27 - 1.33 .35	121.360 16,137 254.341 25,857 246,776 1,353 4,823 67,811 73,602 18,206 295 76,715 3,869 140,976 24,512 57,934 18,000	4.14 2.57 .34 5.39 .55 5.23 .03 .10 1.44 1.56 .39 1.64 .08 2.99 .52 1.23 .38
Total annu li	<u>3,850</u> \$1.075,692	07 22.57 %	\$ 1,352,879	nge ngen statustet in en stat hidspatiet op som med til til til dette
Total operating expenses General and administrative expenses:	and the second sec	na kala kan kan sa kala kala kala kan kan sa kan kala kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan ka		28.68 %
Advertising Computer and software maintenance Dues and subscriptions Entertainment Health insurance Insurance - general Office expense Office wages Office wages Officers' salaries 401K expense Payroll processing Payroll taxes Professional fees Safety & PACP training Telephone expense 401K maintenance fee	 \$ 6,300 20,513 7,047 8,955 76,213 16,261 13,969 16,730 121,300 18,217 7,010 9,260 76,372 4,946 9,649 \$ 412 742	.13 % .43 .14 .18 160 .34 .30 .34 2.54 .38 .15 .20 1.61 .11 .21 .8.66 %	 \$ 12,770 15,429 7,616 10,457 77,738 15,748 15,440 17,218 104,000 16,529 10,102 27,912 23,646 5,138 10,380 127 	27 % .33 .16 .22 1.65 .33 .37 2.20 .35 .22 .59 .50 .11 .22
		8.66 %	\$ 370,250	7.85 %

The accompanying Accountants' Review Report and notes are an integral part of the financial statements

Page 9

SCHEDULE OF EARNED INCOME ON UNCOMPLETED CONTRACTS December 31, 2019

SCHEDULE B

	City	<u>v of Fenton</u>
Contract amount	\$	395,000
Estimated costs	and Managalana and Samood Provide Andrews	79,000
Estimated profit		316,000
Cost to date		20,971
Percentage of completion		26.55%
Profit to date		83,883
Amount earned to date		104,854
Billed to date		123,641
Billings in excess of cost and estimated earnings	\$	18,787

The accompanying Accountants' Review Report and notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Jacob A. Di Ponio

Certified Public Accountant (CPA) and Certified Management Accountant (CMA)

29251 Creek Bend Drive, Farmington Hills, MI 48331 = 248.343.0961 (cell) * jake@pipeline.us.com

Professional Experience Profile

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. Shareholder, General Manager & Financial Controller	2009-PRESENT
Di Ponio & MorelLi Construction Сомрану Shareholder, General Manager & Financial Controller (1990-present) Treasurer & Office Manager (1983-1990)	1983-2009
Henry & Ianuzzi, PC, Troy, MI. Manager	1980-1983

Professional Certifications

STATE OF MICHIGAN – CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT STATE OF MICHIGAN – CERTIFIED MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANT State of Michigan – Builder's License MDEQ Certified Storm Water Operator Commercial Drivers License, Endorsements N&T Adult CPR, First Aid, Traffic Control and Confined Space Certified

Professional Affiliations

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Michigan Association of Certified Public Accountants Michigan Infrastructure and Transportation Association (MITA)

Community Leadership

ST. FABIAN CATHOLIC CHURCH: YOUTH GROUP WORSHIP COMMITTEE MEMBER FOR 13 YEARS, BUILDING COMMITTEE MEMBER FOR 4 YEARS, PARISH ALTAR MINISTER/SACRISTAN FOR 19 YEARS, CHRISTIAN SERVICE FOR 19 YEARS, THANKSGIVING BASKET COMMITTEE FOR 3 YEARS, HOUSING THE HOMELESS FOR 10 YEARS YOUTH COACHING: CYO, NFWB AND KENSINGTON VALLEY BASEBALL ASSOCIATION, TEAM MANAGER AND COACH FOR 10 YEARS SANT' ELIA ITALIAN CLUB: FOUNDING MEMBER, BOARD MEMBER & TREASURER (12 YEARS) PURE OAKLAND WATER (NON-PROFIT 501C3): 7 YEAR MEMBER, CORPORATE TREASURER

David Lusky

2157 Canterwood Highland, MI 48357

Professional Experience Profile

Pipeline Management Company

April 2013 - Current Project Manager/Owner

BLD Services, Inc.

April 2013 - March 2014 Regional General Manager

Inland Waters Pollution Control

July 2009 - April 2013 President & General Manager

Toll Brothers Inc., Arlington Heights, IL

April 2000 - May 2009 Sr. Land Development Manager

Education

Eastern Michigan University, Ypsilanti, MI

1999 - 2004

- BS, Construction Management; triple minor in Contract Law, General Business and General
- Graduated Cum Laude with a 3.6 GPA
- Member of the football and baseball teams. Served as Captain of the football team for the 2002 and 2003 season. Garnered multiple academic and athletic awards.

Additional Information

- Proficient in Excel, Word, Microsoft Project and Outlook
- PACP, MACP, LACP Certified Through NASSCO
- Chemical Grouting Certification Through Avanti
- · First Aid/ Adult CPR/AED Certified Through MITA
- OSHA 30 Certified
- Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Certification through the Toll Brothers training program Awarded Associate of the Quarter multiple times at Toll Brothers and received Land Development company wide annual award twice for beating budget projections and once for best engineering cost

lusky54@qmail.com

References available upon request

haroonanan manananan mananankan								derever and a support of the traditional and a strangers										And a state of the latter of t															Destanded of 22.1.4. de algo de averance.com.ympticitet de la vera	
terin ardet is some om andersom opper under kake som er er verkelber som at mede meg og som som er		TRAF. REG		11/14/2018	11/14/2018	11/14/2018		ومحتور والمحافظة	alatan kanan saka anakan ngaha kanan sakaring pertakan jula dari kanan katala ng kanan mang pengan		11/14/2018		alahan maka alah yina mita mang perjeti katala dari berta dalam sebagai katala dalam sebagai sebut sebut dari b		11/14/2018	reads who prevent memory who is a subset of the second second sector of the second sector of the second sector	ne na kanan ne eksterin di onyek dinan safa biyara kanan ya ta kanan ja ja ja maran	n ferminis ini diri menomendan menoperangkan nangan pangan kalangka darak pengan	rada assa a binaharaya a kiki ushaya atti wakibi musa guya waka shawarang ka sa a a a a	en e	- A REAL PARTY IN THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PARTY OF THE REAL PARTY.	A mere a successive phonon with the charge success the three and the successive phonon of the su	والمحاجز	والمتعارفة والمحافظة والمحافظة والمستعد والمحافظة والمحافظة والمحافظة والمحافظة والمحافظة		وللتعارير فأناس والمحاصر والأراب والمحاصر والمحاط المحاصر والمحاصر والمحاصر والمحاصر والمحاصر والمحا								10000-0000
Les sur communications and the second	AVANTI CHEM GROUT	TRAINING	12/1/2015	9102/1/21		9107/1/21	9107/1/71	9.07/1/71	9107/1/71	GI 07/1/71	And a second			12/1/2015	12/1/2015	and a state of the	And a second		Nerrorden 11 - maandraam 12 - Vacabilaanide politikuur vatataanise adata ka asaannaanaa	Sando - Arrenan - Arr				Name		NAME OF CONTRACTOR				nadara (And a second			
والمحافظة	TRAFFIC	UPERATION	9113/2010	91.07/01/0	E14010041	1107/01/0	0107/01/0	3/ 13/2010 E/13/0047	2/12/2017	0107/010			C IS NO C S C	3/13/2016	5/13/2016										And a second		men (fra 1 tale of the of the Communication of the Automatic Antonio Automatics and Automatics Automatics Autom	rea o governo vez nataza a novoja cola tali na naza o vez a Vezena da a la jero o vez mise a se		And a second				norio de gines de se alimente annovaderico interiorizada anno escadorem e norma a sete tetratorizada esc
	SAFETY PROGRAM SIGN OFF	UALE EN 212016	0/10/2010 8/12/2010	0107/01/0	£14210047	X/12/2017	2/13/2010 R/13/2016	5/13/2012	5/13/2016				R143/0046	0107/01/0	0/13/2010		And the first subface that will a descent property of a state of the descent by our summary defense	the second s	A ST AND AND A	na de factorio e provincio da un tra do e norma e vananza a que de tra de menere esta a das	rear and the second									a mina di mana na manana na na mana na manana na manana mana				Andrew Constrainty and an an an and a second se
And the second	CONFINED	10/10/2018	10/10/018	10/10/2018	10/19/2010	5/13/2016	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/10/2010	6/10/2020	10/19/2018	10/10/2010	101 13/2010	4/9/2018															and the second	de name o prove de la constituíta da provinsi en la conse en announa de la conse de la conse de la conse de la conse de		
Anno marita da fala de la compositiva d	CPR/FIRST	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	5/13/2016	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/19/2018	10/19/2018			10/19/2018	10/19/2018	01070100		h											And Statistics And Statistics						
	HEALTH CARD EXPIRATION	5/8/2022	5/21/2022	5/4/2022	Not Needed	Not Needed	4/21/2022	11/28/2021	Not Needed	5/29/2022	11/13/2021	Not Needed	9/10/2021	6/21/2021	0000/8/8	77/7/1/1								and the second										ne o a seconda de la companya de la
	PACP (Good for 3 Years)	9/18/2022	Not Needed	3/18/2022	Not Needed	Not Needed	5/17/2023	1/23/2022	2/4/2022	Not Needed	Not Needed		Not Needed	4/16/2023	0/17/003															Stadie, weren de offeteren maar aan aan geste de Antoine men aan werken werken en een een een een een een een e				Construition of the Advancement of the Adva
	ц.	Z	Cý	z	NT	None	z	z	Z	Z	Z	None		Z	N													And in case of the second s	The second s					
	License Type	Chaf	CB	c	CA	0	CA	CB	0	0	E,O,CDLB	0	CB	0	C L						We have a second se										Salina de Constanti da mana ante a termina del producción de la constante de la constante de la constante de la			daare, o
Updated 02/18/21	NAME	Bill Barsh	Mark Bryson	Devin Deprekel	Jake Di Ponio	Ben Di Panio	Shawn Ede	Gerald Garntz	Lavid Lusky	lisaac Quinones	Bradiey Rice	Lakota Kussell	Brian David Russell	l yler Russell	Brandon Schieweck			and with With and an and a stand and applicable applicable and an analyzed on a basis of each of a 1000 keV on a stand or each of the Article and Arti														Of the destinant data and provide and other destinants and are provided in the second s		

Pipenre Management Co., Inc. Micrigan Department of Transportation Contractor's Statement of Specific Experience - Page 5 This Work Is Associated with AA & AB	The section and the section of the section of the section
---	---

YEAR	3 DESCRIPTION OF WORK	NAME OF OWNER		WCRK	
Note	Excludes contract work valued at less than \$50,000		<u>EXCATION</u>	CLASS TOTAL	JOB TOTAL
(J) 	Storm sewer and Sanitary sewer cleaning & CCTV Inspection	City of Fenton	1		
0) 	Storm Drain cleaning & CCTV Inspection & Emergency Blockade Cleanno		r zitor, W.	104,854	104,854
9 	Sever Cleaning & COTV Assessment	Veolua, Inc.	Wayne County, Mi	60,250	60,250
		Livingston County Dr. Comm.	Livingston County, MI	**** 200	, , / (
05 175	Sewer line cleaning, CCTV Inspection, grouting & spot lining	Augusta Townshin Mit		متمري والمجلم	36, (44
13	Sewer line cleaning CCTV theorem members in the cleaning and the second se		LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MI.	103,600	108,600
	& Emergency Service Response	City of Pontiac	Oakland County, MI	300,173	300,173
()) (***	Sewer line cleaning, CCTV Inspection, grouting & spot lining	Dan's Excavation			
()) 	Sewer line cleaning & CCTV Inspection	D	marchin County, NI	101,136	101,136
ů -	Convertion of the second se	Independence Twp., MI	Oakland County, MI	570.716	570 748
) ,	Jewen line cleaning, CCTV Inspection, grouting & spot lining	City of Farminoton MI	Ostland Os		
çî Çi	CIPP Lining		Canalia COUNTY, MI	63,489	63,489
		Bloomfield Hills, MI	Oakland County Mil		
ç,	2019 Contract work completed as part of a Oakland County Water Resources Commission blanket contract including sewer cleaning, CCTV assessment grouting, spot lining and full length lining and Emergency Response Services.	Water Resources Commission of Oakland County	Oakland County, MI	3,156.778	191,630 3,155,778
20	Sewer line cleaning, CCTV Inspection, grouting, spot lining & full length lining	City of Novi			
20	Sewer line cleaning CCTV instruction and it		Vakiand County, MI	1,085,519	1,065,519
c, C	and the second se	City of Fenton	Genesee County Mi	0 11 12 7 7 7 7	
Ş .	Sewer line cleaning, CCTV Inspection, grouting & spot lining	Augusta Township	Washtenaw County Le		343,556

Sewer line cleaning CCTV Inspection, grouting, spot lining & full length lining

As a point of clarification we wish to clarify that sewer cleaning and inspecting are performed at the same time by the same crew. We inspect the line with a mobile camera as it's being cleaned to make sure the pipe is clean and to video record and report the condition of the pipe at the same time. The work process is one and the same and always parts of the same contract. Approximately 90% of our annual work is in pipe that is between 8" and 60" in diameter. The other 10% is between 60" and 720" pipe.

103,615

Washtenaw County, MI

City of Pontiac

Sever line cleaning, CCTV inspection, grouting & spot lining & Emergency Service Response

20

Sewer line cleaning, CCTV Inspection, grouting & spot lining

& Emergency Service Response

Oakland County, MI

651,078

769,163

769,163

Oakland County, MI Oakland County, Mi

Independence Twp., MI

City of Farmington

941,496

941,496

10:41 AM

04/20/21

Pipeline Management Company Inc A/R Aging QuickZoom As of December 31, 2020

Туре	Date	Num	Due Date	Aging	Open Balance
TH Management/ 2020-029 TH M	Fieldstone Villag anagement	e			
Invoice	12/21/2020	2020-145	12/21/2020	10	6,240.00
Total 2020-029	TH Management				6.240.00
Total TH Managen	nent/Fieldstone Vil	age			6,240.00
Capital Construct	tion Group es Drive Assess &	Same and Same			
Invoice	09/02/2020	2020-093	09/02/2020	120	6,500.00
Total 2020-022 E	Bouges Drive Asse	ss & Spot Line			6,500.00
Total Capital Const	ruction Group				6,500.00
City of Novi - Cus	tomer				0,000,00
2020-021 2020 S	an. Pipe & MH Ri				
Invoice	12/08/2020 12/21/2020	2020-139 2020-143	12/04/2020 12/21/2020	27 10	54,568.43 86,935.76
Total 2020-021 20	020 San. Pipe & M	IH Rehab.			141,504,19
Fotal City of Novi - (Customer				141,504.19
lagle Paving					141,004.10
2020-018 2020 Pi Invoice	rojects 12/21/2020	2020 + 40	10/01/0000		
		2020-148	12/21/2020	10	2,376.00
Total 2020-018 20	20 PTOJECIS				2,376.00
otal Nagle Paving					2,376.00
City of Pontlac - Ci 2020-003 City of	ustomer Pontiac 2020 Pro	iante			
Invoice	11/25/2020	2020-131	11/25/2020	36	27,098.50
Invoice	12/08/2020	2020-137	11/25/2020	36	28,150.75
Invoice Credit Memo	12/21/2020 12/31/2020	2020-142 2020-142X	12/21/2020	10	34,960.50
Total 2020-003 Cit			12/31/2020		-812.50
		rojects			89,397.25
otal City of Pontiac					89,397.25
/ater Resources C 2020-001 2020 OC	OMMISSIONER	otract			
Invoice	11/11/2020	2020-127	11/11/2020	50	4.897.00
Invoice	11/25/2020	2020-133	11/25/2020	36	12,914.57
Invoice Invoice	11/25/2020	2020-135	11/25/2020	36	1,064.58
Invoice	12/08/2020 12/21/2020	2020-138 2020-140	12/08/2020	23	26,446.11
Invoice	12/21/2020	2020-140	12/21/2020 12/21/2020	10	43,644,40
Invoice	12/21/2020	2020-146	12/21/2020	10 10	43,073.32
Invoice	12/23/2020	2020-149	12/23/2020	8	5,093.00 8,088,82
Invoice	12/23/2020	2020-150	12/23/2020	8	2,204.54
Involce	12/31/2020	2020-127X	12/31/2020	10 Personal	153.82
Totai 2020-001 202		t Contract			147,580.16
ital Water Resource					147,580.16
aterford Township 2020-008 2020 Pro	I - Customer				
Invoice	a	2020-128	11/11/2020	50	2,320.00
Total 2020-008 2020					2,320.00
tal Waterford Town:					* and state production in the state of th
	1				2,320.00

10:41 AM

04/20/21

Pipeline Management Company Inc A/R Aging QuickZoom As of December 31, 2020

Туре	Date	Num	Due Date	Aging	Open Balance
Wayne County 2020-017 2020 P Invoice Invoice Invoice	trojects 09/30/2020 10/09/2020 12/21/2020	2020-103 2020-105 2020-141	09/30/2020 10/09/2020 12/21/2020	92 83 10	4, 950 ,00 4,950.00 4,950.00
Total 2020-017 20	020 Projects				14,850.00
Total Wayne County	ý.				14.850.00

10:43 AM

04/20/21

Pipeline Management Company Inc A/P Aging QuickZoom As of December 31, 2020

Туре	Date	Num	Open Balance
Absopure Wate Bill	r Company 12/31/2020	0 87773156	39.00
Total Absopure V	Vater Company		39.00
Access Interact Bill		`	
Total Access Inte	12/30/202(3	100.70
	ractive		100.70
Amerisure Bill	12/31/2020	202012310073	400.00
Total Amerisure			400.00
C&T Tree Servic Bill	es, LLC 12/31/2020		3.000.00
Total C&T Tree S	ervices, LLC		3,000.00
Cardmember Ser	vice		0,000.00
Bill	12/31/2020		7,558.07
Total Cardmember	Service		7,558.07
Comcast Bill	12/31/2020		191.24
Total Comcast			191.24
D'Angelo Brother	s, inc.		101124
Bill Bill	12/20/2020 12/20/2020	7045	6,159,49 20,877,50
Total D'Angelo Brol	thers, Inc.		27,036.99
Dell Business Cre Bill	dit 12/31/2020	10451176646	
Bill Bill	12/31/2020	10449975561	1.794.44 72.92
Bill	12/31/2020 12/31/2020	10450236075 10450365125	361.45 65.80
Total Dell Business	Credit		2,294.61
Digital Color Tech	nologies		2,204.01
Bill	12/91/2020		115.54
Total Digital Color T	echnologies		115.54
DTE Energy Bill	of 2% lateral resources on		
	12/31/2020	December/January	933.40
Total DTE Energy			933.40
Elna Supply Comp Bill	any 12/31/2020	S103810937.001	60.31
Total Etna Supply Co	Impany		60.31
Fastenal, Inc. Bill	12/31/2020	MIDE6128971	
Total Fastenal, Inc.			3.71
Fleetpride			3.71
Bili	12/31/2020	65512425	36.03
	12/31/2020	66224290	116.90
Total Fleetpride			152.93

10:43 AM

04/20/21

Pipeline Management Company Inc A/P Aging QuickZoom As of December 31, 2020

Туре	Date	Num	Open Balance
Gerald Garnatz - Bill	Expenses 12/31/2020		
Total Gerald Garna			174.89
Highland Janitori Bill	al 12/31/2020		174.89
Total Highland Jan			150.00
Insituform			150.00
Bill Bill	11/30/2020		19,777.50
Total Insituform	12/31/2020		54,307.02
Jack Doheny Com	mmina		74,084.52
Bill	12/31/2020	113226	6,298.00
Bill Bill	12/31/2020	113259	279.84
Bill	12/31/2020 12/31/2020	113372 114694	3,710.00
Total Jack Doheny (186.98
Knight's Auto Sup			10,474.82
Bill	12/31/2020	498149	208.28
Total Knight's Auto S	Supply, Inc.		208.28
Mill Supply, Inc. Bill	12/31/2020	100000	
Total Mill Supply, Inc		122939	38.28
Murray's Auto Wall			38.28
Bill	12/31/2020	457591	0.00 00
Credit	12/31/2020	457946	269.82 -49.82
Bill	12/31/2020 12/31/2020	12.31.2020	8.82
Total Murray's Auto W			220.47
	raneu Lake		449.29
BIII	12/31/2020	Z46142-001	41.35
Total RITTER TECH			41.35
Safelite Fulfillment, I	nc.		,
Bill	12/31/2020	05128243631	313.17
Total Safelite Fulfillme			313.17
State of Michigan - S Bill	ales, Use & WH 12/31/2020	Taxes	221.19
Total State of Michigan	- Sales, Use & V	- VH Taxes	and the second
Telespector Corp			221.19
Bill	12/31/2020	26069	569.26
Total Telespector Corp			569.26
Verizon Bill	12/31/2020		96.09
Total Verizon			96.09
West Oakland Wings I Bill	Baseball 12/31/2020		
Fotal West Oakland Wir			500.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	go waseban		500.00

10:43 AM

04/20/21

Pipeline Management Company Inc A/P Aging QuickZoom As of December 31, 2020

Туре	Date	Num	Open Balance
Wolverine Truc Bill	k Sales, Inc. 12/31/2020	1011000	
Total Wolverine		1211399	80.19
TOTAL			86.19
			129,298.72



Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

PROJECT	Owner	CONTRACT AMOUNT	DATE
<u>Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner</u> Oakland County, Michigan- Blanket Contract For Cleaning, TV, CIPP Spot Repairs, & Grouting of 8"-160" pipe	OCWRC I Public Works Drive Waterford, MI 48328 Attn: Ben Lewis, P.E. (248) 858 0958	Blanket Maintenance Contract	Start: 5/01/09 Est. End: Ongoing
<u>Clinton Township, Michigan</u> Judson Gardens Pre-Cleaning & TV For CIPP Lining of 10"-18" Work Completed For Layne Inliner	Charter Township of Clinton, MI 40700 Romeo Plank Road Clinton Township, MI 48038 Attn: Jim Gabrish- Inspector (586) 286 8000	\$100,000	Start: 09/23/13 Ended: 11/01/13
<u>Stevensville, MI</u> Stevensville Sanitary Sewer Rehab Pre-Cleaning & TV & Joint Grouting For CIPP Lining of 8"-12" Work Completed For Insituform	Lincoln Charter Township 2055 W. John Beers Road Stevensville, MI 49127 Attn: Richard Stauffer (269) 429 1589	\$40,000	Start:11/25/13 Ended: 12/06/13
<u>Milford, MI</u> Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project Pre-Cleaning & TV, Joint Grouting, & CIPP Spot Lining of 8"-15"	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E. (734) 522 6711	\$400,000	Start: 10/15/09 Ended: 10/15/10
<u>Romulus, MI</u> Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project Pre-Cleaning & TV, Joint Grouting, & CIPP Spot Lining of 8"-24"	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Derek Klenke (734) 522 6711	\$450,000	Start: 04/15/13 Ended: 12/15/2014
Livonia, MI Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project Pre-Cleaning & TV, Joint Grouting, Lateral Grouting, & CIPP Spot Lining of 8"-21" Work Completed For Insituform	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, M1 Atm: Mr. Derek Klenke (734) 522 6711	\$500,000	Start: 10/23/13 Ended: 8/19/14

2673 F. Napis Roga

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. Milord, MI 48310

248 685 1560

1	A	
l	\mathcal{D}	
Ű		IJ
	9	

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

	and states and states and an an and an an	0/ 00 434 03/0	
Start: 09/08/2014 End: Ongoing	Blanket Maintenance Contract	Hubbell, Roth, & Clark, Inc. Attn: Todd Sneathen, P.E. 555 Hulet Drive Bloomfield Hills, MI	Independence Lownship, MI Sanitary Sewer Cleaning & Televising Program Sewer Assessment of the Sanitary System & Rehabilitation of The Assessed Sewer 8"-48"
Start: 03/31/14 Ended: 04/02/14	\$25,000	Portland Utilities Construction Company P.O. Box 510 Portland, TN 37148 Attn: Gary Testa (815) 325 3374	<u>Expansion of the second secon</u>
Start: 7/22/14 Ended 8/1/14	\$30,000	Lanzo Trenchless Technologies North 28135 Groesbeck Hwy. Roseville, MI 48066 Attn: Kevin Murphy (586) 775 5819	42" Lakeshore Interceptor Extension Joint Grouting of 42" Pipe Work Performed for Lanzo Trenchless Technologies- North
Start: 10/1/14 Est. Ended: 3/1/2015	\$700,000	Utilities Board of the City of Gulf Shores 1629 East 1 st Street Gulf Shores, Alabama 36547 Attn: Clifford Johnson (251) 968 6323	Gulf Shores, Alabama Gulf Shores Sanitary Sewer Grouting Project Joint & Lateral Grouting of 8"-15" Pipe
Start: 1/13/14 Est. Ended: 10/03/14	\$1,000,000	OCWRC I Public Works Drive Waterford, MI 48328 Attn: George Nichols, P.E. (248) 858 0958	Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner GWK Drain Project- Cleaning, TV, CIPP Spot Repairs, & Grouting of 8"-78" Pipe
Start: 05/06/14 Ended: 9/30/14	\$50,000	Insituform 1088 Victory Dr. Howell, MI 48843 Attn: Ken Quillen (517) 546 4107	Owosso, <u>MI</u> Owosso Sanitary Sewer Rehab Pre-Cleaning & TV For CIPP Lining of 21"-27" Work Completed For Insituform

	A	À		`
1	$\left(\right)$		N	3
1		1		Ŋ
	0	ų	1	

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

pents	as 125; terial	OMID- Northeast Pump Station Wet Well	m. ; gq	Wayne County Department of Public Services	b	2014 Critical Sewer Relining Project 28135 Cleaning & Televising 8"-20" For Lining Rosev City of Farmington (586)	
	well that was 125? I Public Works Drive yards of material tion screen (248) 858 0958	n Wet Wall	Project- 24" al Siphons on Cleaning- 72" & Tunnel Cleaning- & Tunnel Cleaning-	Public Services	tationOHM Advisors42", X 27" Elliptical34000 Plymouth Road4", & MH RehabLivonia, MI4", & MH RehabAttn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E		Lanzo Trenchless Technologies North
\$163,000	\$75,000		iver WWTF \$1,000,000		P.E. \$303,149.25	y. \$145,000	Innologies North
Started: 7/13/2015 Ended: 9/24/2015	Start: 4/13/2015 Ended: 4/21/2015		Start: 2/15/2015 Ended: 10/15/2016		5 Start: 1/12/2015 Ended: 4/15/2016	Start: 09/30/2014 Ended: 12/02/2014	

7973 E. Mapie Road

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. Millord, NI 48310

PIPELINE ?
MANAGEMENT
COMPANY
388X

W 3NT Faild	1.0wnship of Scio- 2016 Sanitary Sewer Rehab OH Project - 7,900' of 8"-15" CIPP Lining, 8 UV 340 Cure Fiberglass Reinforced Spot Lining, MH and Liv Joint Grouting (13)	MH	ent &	<u>reet</u> t of 9	, 18	Cliv of Koyal Oak- 2015 Sewer Televising & Root Treatment Treatment C Cleaning & CCTV of 105,000' of 8"-36" C Combined Sewer & Root Treatment of 21,000' of 8"-36" A 8"-36" Combined Sewer. C City of Farmington Hills- Storm Server Closetter of Combined Sever C
PIPELINE MARAGEMENT FOMDAWY YOF	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, M1 Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E. (734) 522 6711	Giffels Webster 1025 E. Maple Rd. Suite 100 Birmingham, MI 48009 Attn: Joe Koger (248) 852 3100	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, M1 Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E. (734) 522 6711	Project Control Engineering, Inc. P.O. Box 307 Algonac, MI 48001 Attn: Jeff Horner, P.E. (810) 794 1931	HRC 555 Hulet Drive P.O. Box 824 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48303-0824 Attn: Kristen Paulson, P.E. (248) 454-6300	City of Royal Oak 211 Williams Street Royal Oak, MI 48067 Attn: Leo Seneres, P.E. (248) 246 3260
	\$332,159.95	\$349,650	\$77,549.95	\$119,175	\$100,000	\$398,000
Inclusion and the second	Started: 8/01/2016 Ended: 4/1/2017	Started: 4/04/2016 Ended: 10/15/2016	Started: 12/7/2015 Ended: 3/1/2016	Started: 9/21/2015 Ended: 11/1/2015	Started: 7/29/2015 Ended: 10/15/2016	Started: 7/06/2015 Ended: 4/3/2016



PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO., INC.

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

248-685-1500

in .
1.1
IN.E.
MANAGEMENT (Millord), NI 483
- 2.
S AL
- 2
1993
in the
NT CO
50
сомран 310
3
-
×
ły, inc
2
0

のないのないのなどのであっている

					1				
	DTE Energy CCTV 3000' of 14" HDPE Forcemain	Grouting Joints 15", 312LF of 15" CIPP Lining, 15" UV Spot Lining, Spray-lining 5 Manholes	Dans Excavating Multiple Jobs 2019- Cleaning & Televising, Spot Lining, Joint & Lateral Grouting Various Sizes <u>Augusta Township</u> Grouting Jointe 157, 2101 E. 6167, Grout.		Blanket Maintenance Contract Cleaning & Televising Various Sizes Each Year	City of Farmington	<u>City of Pontiac</u> Storm Sewer Cleaning & Catch Basin Cleaning Throughout The City- Various Sizes Each Year		CCTV, bypass, clearing, access roads, grouting, and restoration.
103142	D1E Energy-Sibley Quarry 803 Fort Street Trenton, MI 48183 Attn: Mr. Robert Haske	34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Nicholas Bayley, P.E. (734) 522 6711	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, Ml Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E. (734) 522 6711	11/0226/11	Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E.	OHM Advisors	47450 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI. 48342 Attn: Jack Cady (248)758 3616	City of Pontiac	Attn: George Nichols, P.E. (248) 858 0958
	\$250,000.00 \$27,500.00		\$101,135.00		Blanket Maintenance Contract		Blanket Maintenance Contract		00.000
	Start: 01/01/2019 Ended: 11/1/2019 Start: 05/21/2019 Ended: 8/15/2020 Start: 06/10/2019 Ended: 6/25/2019			Start: 06/01/2019 End: Ongoing		Start: 04/01/2019 End: Ongoing		Ended: 4/15/2019	



CCTV, bypass, clearing, access roads, grouting, CIPP Lining 969 of 36" including cleaning &

> Waterford, MI 48328 1 Public Works Drive

\$919,000.00

Started: 12/1/2018 Ended: 4/15/2019

OCWRC

9 Mile @ PHCC Sanitary Sewer Rehab Project-

Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO., INC.

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

238.685 1.506

À		
/		
	Ų	/

Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

<u>Macomb County Road Commission</u> Manhole & Joint Grouting 42" Storm Sewer	MDOT Work To Clean & Televise Culverts From 5Mile To Ford Rd on I-275	<u>Gulf Shores, Alabama</u> Gulf Shores 2017-6 Pressure Testing & Grouting Laterals And Mainline Joints	<u>Milford, MI SAW Grant Assessment</u> Cleaning, Televising, & Assessment Storm & Sanitary Sewer	<u>Assessment Project</u> – 40,000' of 8" – 42" Cleaning, Televising, & Assessment Storm & Sanitary Sewer	<u>Gulf Shores, Alabama</u> Gulf Shores 2016-6 Manhole Rehab Project- Rehabilitation of 71 Manholes
Macomb County Road Commission 117 South Groesbeck Mount Clemens, MI. 48043 Attn: Leo Ciavatta (586)792 5068	DLZ Michigan, Inc. 1425 Keystone Ave. Lansing, MI 48911 Attn: William Zipp, P.E. (517) 393 6800	Utilities Board of the City of Gulf Shores 1629 East 1 st Street Gulf Shores, Alabama 36547 Attn: Clifford Johnson (251) 968 6323	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E. (734) 522 6711	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Kyle Currie, P.E. (734) 522 6711	Utilities Board of the City of Gulf Shores 1629 East 1 st Street Gulf Shores, Alabama 36547 Attn: Clifford Johnson (251) 968 6323
\$75,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$225,600.00
Started: 6/1/2017 Ended: 7/1/2017	Started: 11/1/2017 Ended: 4/15/2018	Started: 10/1/2017 Ended: 4/1/2018	Started: 7/1/2018 End: 9/15/2018	Started: 4/1/2017 End: 7/1/2017	Started: 12/15/2016 Ended: 3/1/2017

2673 E. Maple Road

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. Molord, MI 48310

	F	
(
IJ		
1	1	

PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO., INC. Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

	Rehabilitation Project CCTV, Clean, & CIPP Line 60,500' of 8"-15" Sanitary Sewer, Joint Grouting, CIPP Spot Lining, & Manhole Lining	<u>ewer</u> 8"-12" 1g, &	City of Fenton Sanitary & Storm SAW Grant CCTV & Clean 150,000' of 6" – 24" Sanitary & Storm Sewer	<u>Veolia North America Downriver Utility Authority</u> Blanket Contract For Cleaning, TV, CIPP Spot Repairs, & Grouting of 8"-160" pipe	Livingston County Regional Sewer System CCTV & Clean 17,154' of 8" – 15" & 66 Level 1 Manhole Inspections	Wayne County Blanket Maintenance Contract Cleaning & Televising Various Sizes Each Year
	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Barry Gates (734) 522 6711	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Matt Parks, P.E. (734) 522 6711	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Steve Siklich, P.E. (734) 522 6711	Veolia North America 797 Central Ave. Wyandotte, MI 48192 Attn: Michael Tapp (734) 250 3985	Officies webster 1025 E. Maple Rd. Suite 100 Birmingham, MI 48009 Attn: Jason Mayer, P.E. (248) 852 3100	Wayne County Department of Public Services 3600 Commerce Court Wayne, MI 48184 Attn: Kelly Cave, P.E. (734) 326 4437
a strategy of the strategy of the strategy strategy strategy of the strategy o	\$2,065,711.24	\$941,246.90	\$450,000.00	Blanket Maintenance Contract	\$58,744.00	Blanket Maintenance Contract
	Start: 6/15/2020 End: Ongoing	Start: 6/15/2020 End: 12/19/2020	Start: 8/5/2019 Ended: 4/1/2020	Start: 10/15/2019 End: Ongoing	Start: 8/5/2019 Ended: 10/15/2019	Start: 06/01/2017 End: Ongoing



Michigan Department of Transportation Prequalified Contractor Pipeline Inspection, Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation

	City of Fenton Sanitary Sewer Critical Repairs Project CCTV, Clean, & CIPP Line 5,000' of 6"- 12" Sanitary Sewer. Manhole Lining, Open Cut Repair Oakland County Water Resources Commission
OCWRC 1 Public Works Drive Waterford, MI 48328 Attn: George Nichols, P.E. (248) 858 0958	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, MI Attn: Mr. Steve Siklich, P.E. (734) 522 6711
\$1,854,000.00	\$466,667.00
Started: 3/15/2021 Ended: 11/1/2021	Starting: 1/11/2020 End: Ongoing



April 26, 2016

Jim Nash

STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR GENERAL CONTRACTORS Attn: Ashley Patterson Licensing Specialist 2525 Fairlane Drive Montgomery, Alabama 36116

REF: Pipeline Management Company

RE: Letter of Reference

Dear Ms. Patterson:

I would like to provide you with a reference for Pipeline Management Company (PMC) in the following work areas of:

- 1. MU-S: MANHOLE AND LIFT STATION REHABILITATION
- 2. MU-S: SEWER REHABILITATION
- 3. MU-S: SEWER LINE INDUSTRIAL VACCUM AND WATER BLASTING

PMC has performed the above work for the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (OCWRC) since 2010. OCWRC operates and maintains sanitary sewer systems for fourteen (14) communities in Oakland County Michigan and four (4) sewage disposal systems owned by OCWRC.

PMC's initial Contract #2799 for As Needed and Emergency Services was awarded April 17, 2010 and expired May 15, 2012 the final contract amount was \$3,884,781.92. The following types of work were performed by PMC:

- CCTV inspection of sanitary sewers using NASCO PACP standards
- Cleaning of sanitary sewers using a high pressure jet and vacuum truck, including cutting roots, calcium deposits and intruding leads
- CIPP lining of sanitary sewers including reinstatement of leads
- Installation of spot liners for short repairs
- Chemical grouting sanitary sewers using CCTV camera and packers for small diameter pipes.
 PMC has also performed manual chemical grouting of large diameter sanitary sewers requiring man entry.
- Manhole lining, repairs and grouting

PMC was awarded their current Contract #3511 for As Needed and Emergency Services on May 16, 2012 the expiration date is May 31, 2017. The current contract amount is \$5,310,000.00. To date \$4,486,373.04 has been completed. The contract amount will be increased as necessary to accommodate anticipated work through May 31, 2017.



I have found PMC to be a competent and dependable contractor. I would recommend PMC to anyone requiring a contactor to perform trenchless sanitary sewer investigation and/or rehabilitation.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Oakland County Water Resource Commissioner

Ben & Lenn

Ben L. Lewis, P.E.

Chief Engineer One Public Works Drive, Bldg. 95 West Waterford, MI 48328-1907 Office Number: (248) 858-1539 Cell Number: (248) 292-9357 Fax Number: (248) 858-1066 Email: <u>lewisbe@oakgov.com</u>

cc: Email to Ashley.Patterson@genconbd.alabama.gov



ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.

April 30, 2016

STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR GENERAL CONTRACTORS Attn: Ashley Patterson Licensing Specialist 2525 Fairlane Drive Montgomery, Alabama 36116

REF: Pipeline Management Company

RE: Letter of Reference

Dear Ms. Patterson:

I would like to provide you with a reference for Pipeline Management Company in the work areas of:

- 1. MU-S: MANHOLE AND LIFT STATION REHABILITATION
- 2. MU-S: SEWER REHABILITATION

I have managed various projects with Pipeline Management over the years working directly with public municipal clients across Southeast Michigan. OHM Advisors works with well over 100 different Township City, County, and State Agencies to help Advance Communities throughout the Midwest. One of our priorities is to assist these municipal governments with the management of their infrastructure and sustainable design. Pipeline Management is a preferred contractor that performs at a high level and truly cares about their quality of work. Often times, their team is able to bring different technologies to the table to help reduce cost and add value to the project. I personally have managed well over \$1,000,000 of construction projects with Pipeline Management during my 14-year career with OHM Advisors.

Currently, OHM Advisors is working with Pipeline Management on a sewer investigation and rehabilitation project for the City of Farmington and Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD). The contract is valued at approximately \$300,000 and involves CIPP lining, manhole rehab as well as a preliminary investigation phase that was already completed. Currently the project is about to closed out pending final approval from DWSD. The contract was performed on time and under budget.

OHM Advisors is also working on a televising contract with Pipeline Management in Scio Township. Scio is located just west of Ann Arbor, Michigan and is aggressively taking care of inflow and infiltration concerns. Phase I involved preliminary work that included just under \$100,000 of televising work and Phase II is currently being bid out based on the work Pipeline performed. This contract is expected to be awarded in May.

Overall, Pipeline is a company OHM Advisors trusts and would recommend using for manhole, pipe assessment and also rehabilitation of sewer systems. Their office personnel are timely with administrative items and filed staff is courteous and proactive.



ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.

If there are any questions at all, please do not hesitate to call me at 248-444-8984.

Sincerely, OHM Advisors,

Ø.Q.K.

Matthew D. Parks, P.E. State of Michigan PE#53585

MDP/mdp

cc: Email to <u>Ashley.Patterson@genconbd.alabama.gov</u> <u>File</u> May 1, 2016

STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR GENERAL CONTRACTORS Attn: Ashley Patterson Licensing Specialist 2525 Fairlane Drive Montgomery, Alabama 36116

- REF: Pipeline Management Company 2673 E. Maple Road Milford, MI 48381
- RE: Letter of Reference

Dear Sir/Madam:

I would like to provide you with a reference for Pipeline Management Company in the work areas of:

- 1. MU-S: MANHOLE AND LIFT STATION REHABILITATION
- 2. MU-S: SEWER REHABILITATION
- 3. MU-S: SEWER LINE INDUSTRIAL VACCUM AND WATER BLASTING

I have worked with Pipeline Management since 2014, they were awarded and have held a ongoing contract with the Charter Township of Independence in the State of Michigan for Cleaning, Televising and Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer Pipe. Pipeline Management has performed over a million dollars of work under this contract and continues to perform the work in timely and responsive manner. The work under this contract includes, but is not limited to cleaning and televising various diameter sanitary sewer pipes and when necessary, the associated bypass pumping and traffic control. They have also employed various rehabilitation methods including, but not limited to "spot lining" and pressure grouting to repair broken and leaking sewers. When contacted by other communities to provide a reference for Pipeline, I have shared my positive experience with regard to the work they have completed under the above referenced contract and indicate their capabilities and professionalism in performing work of this nature.

If you have any further questions or require additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TOAL CAR

Todd Sneathen, P.E. Associate Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. 555 Hulet Drive Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-0824 517-294-6193 tsneathen@hrc-engr.com

cc: Email to Ashley.Patterson@genconbd.alabama.gov